## Compliance Report for period of July 2022 to December 2022 - M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

Ace Environment <info@aceenvironment.in>

Mon 02/01/2023 16:12

To: EC Compliance Maharashtra <eccompliance-mh@gov.in>

Bcc: Ketakee Devdhar <ketakee.devdhar@javdekars.com>;prajakta.khamkar@javdekars.com com;kiran.khamkar@javdekars.com<kiran.khamkar@javdekars.com</pre> Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find the Post EC Compliance Report attached herewith for Period July 2022 to December 2022 for Residential and Commercial project proposed on plot bearing Survey No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, Village Kharadi, Taluka-Haveli, Pune. Maharashtra by M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP., with reference to Environmental Clearance Letter No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 dated 12.10.2021.

Hope this is in line with your requirement.

Thanking you Yours Sincere

M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.



Date: 28/12/2022

To,

Ministry of Environment and Forest & Climate Change Regional Office (WCZ), Ground Floor, East Wing, New Secretariat Building, Civil Line, Nagpur- 440001

Subject: Post EC Compliance Report for Period of July 2022 to December 2022 Residential & Commercial project at S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2 Kharadi, Havell, Pune, Maharashtra. by M/s Villas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

Ref.: 1. Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/134570/2020 dated - 31.03.2020.

- Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2020 dated 31.09.2021.
- Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 dated = 12.10.2021.

Dear Sir,

This is in reference to the requirement stated in the Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/134570/2020 dated — 31.03.2020 which is further amended on 31.09.2021, Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2020 which is again further amended on 12.10.2021, Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 for our above mentioned Residential & Commercial project at S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2 Kharadi, Haveli, Pune, Maharashtra. by M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

In accordance to your requirement please find enclosed herewith following documents for post EC for the subject project for your kind reference :

- Compliance report
- 2. Environment Clearance Letter
- 3. Budgetery provision for EMP
- 4. Consent to Establish Copy
- 5. Advertisement Copy
- 6. Monitoring Reports

Hope you will find the above in line with your requirement.

For, by M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

女

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

02-01-2023

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board Kalpataru Point, 2nd Floor, Sion Circle, Opp. Cine Planet, Sion (East),

Mumbai - 400 022. Tel. 24010437 / 24020781.

Website: www.rnpcb.gov.in

**Authorized Signatory** 

CC to:

- The Environmental Secretary, Room No. 217, 2nd floor, Environment Department, Govt. of Maharashtra Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032
- The Member Secretary, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Kalpataru Point, 3rd & 4th floor, Opp. Circ Planet, Sion Circle.

Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP

306, Siddharth Towers, Sangam Press Road, Kothrud, Pune 411 038 INDIA

LLP Identification No. : AAM - 1595

+91 20 6764 8000

www.javdekars.com

admin@javdekars.com



Date: 28/12/2022

To,

Ministry of Environment and Forest & Climate Change

Regional Office (WCZ), Ground Floor,

East Wing, New Secretariat Building, Civil Line,

Nagpur- 440001

Subject: Post EC Compliance Report for Period of July 2022 to December 2022 Residential & Commercial project at S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2 Kharadi, Haveli, Pune, Maharashtra. by M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

Ref.: 1. Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/134570/2020 dated – 31.03.2020.

- 2. Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2020 dated 31.09.2021.
- Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 dated 12.10.2021.

Dear Sir,

This is in reference to the requirement stated in the Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/134570/2020 dated – 31.03.2020 which is further amended on 31.09.2021, Environmental Clearance No SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2020 which is again further amended on 12.10.2021, Environmental Clearance No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 for our above mentioned Residential & Commercial project at S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2 Kharadi, Haveli, Pune, Maharashtra. by M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

In accordance to your requirement please find enclosed herewith following documents for post EC for the subject project for your kind reference:

- 1. Compliance report
- 2. Environment Clearance Letter
- 3. Budgetary provision for EMP
- 4. Consent to Establish Copy
- 5. Advertisement Copy
- 6. Monitoring Reports

Hope you will find the above in line with your requirement.

CATENSCAPA

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

For, by M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP.

**Authorized Signatory** 

CC to:

- The Environmental Secretary, Room No. 217, 2nd floor, Environment Department, Govt. of Maharashtra Mantralaya, Mumbai-400 032
- The Member Secretary, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Kalpataru Point, 3rd 4th floor, Opp. Cine Planet, Sion Circle,

Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP

# SIX MONTHLY COMPLIANCE REPORT

**OF** 

# RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL PROJECT

**AT** 

S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, Village: Kharadi, Taluka: Haveli, District: Pune, Maharashtra

# BEING DEVELOPED BY M/S. VILAS JAVDEKAR GREENSCAPE DEVELOPERS LLP

**FOR** 

**JULY 2022 TO DECEMBER 2022** 

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sections	Particulars
Section 1	Purpose of the Report
Section 2	Project Details
Section 3	Present Site Conditions
Section 4	Post Environment Clearance Compliance Report
Section 5	Monitoring and Analysis

#### LIST OF ANNEXURES

Annexures	Particulars
Annexure 1	Compliance Report
Annexure 2A	Environment Clearance Letter-31.03.2020
Annexure 2B	Environment Clearance Letter- 03.09.2021
Annexure 2C	Environment Clearance Letter- 12.10.2021
Annexure 3	Budgetary provision for EMP
Annexure 4	Consent to Establish Copy
Annexure 5	Advertisement Copy
Annexure 6	Monitoring Report
Annexure 7A	Fire NOC
Annexure 7B	Water NOC

#### **Section1: Purpose of the Report**

As per the 'Sub Para (i)' of 'Para 10' of EIA Notification 2006 and Condition mentioned General condition Sr. No. L and LIII of Environmental Clearance (EC) letter dated 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020(Annexure 2A), which was further amended on 03<sup>rd</sup> September 2021(Annexure 2B), which was again amended on 12<sup>th</sup> October 2021 (Annexure 2C). It is mandatory to submit six monthly compliance report to show the status & compliance of all the conditions mentioned in EC letter, along with monitoring of various environmental parameters. Therefore, based on the general conditions mentioned in EC letter detail compliance report is prepared.

#### **Section 2: Project Details**

M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP is proposing residential & commercial project at S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, village Kharadi, Taluka Haveli, Dist. Pune Maharashtra. Project is designed as self- sufficient establishment wherein infrastructure facilities such as water supply, power supply and communication facilities are proposed. Further the project proponent has made provision for waste collection and disposal, rain water harvesting and sewage treatment to ensure that project is environment friendly. The project proponent also proposes arrangement for safety, maintenance and security of residents. Ongoing Construction on the site abides to the details and conditions mentioned in the Environmental Clearance letter dated 12.10.2021. The main features of the project according to recent EC are as follows.

Sr. No.	<b>Particulars</b>	Detai	ls
1	Total Plot Area (As per EC)	26,000.00 sq.m.	
2	Net Plot Area	22,530 sq.m.	
3	Construction BUA (FSI + Non FSI)	1,45,509.56 sq.m.	
4		<b>Building Name &amp; number</b>	Number of floors
	No. of buildings	Buildings A	B+ Gr+ 22 floors.
		Buildings B	B+ Gr +22 floors.
		Buildings (MHADA)	B + Gr + 19 Floors
		Buildings D	B+ Gr. + 29 Floors.
		Buildings E	B+Gr+29 Floors.
		Buildings C	B + Gr. + 29 Floors.
		Clubhouse	Stilt + 1 <sup>st</sup> floor (on Podium)
		Gymnasium	Ground Floor Only
		Multi-Purpose Hall	Ground + 3 Upper
5	No. of Tenements & Shops	Floors.   Total Tenements – 976 Nos + 56 Nos Shops. = 1032 Nos.	
6	Expected No. of residents/users	5693 Nos.	
7	Total Water Requirement	765 m <sup>3</sup> /day	
8	Sewage Generation	650 m <sup>3</sup> /day	
9	Capacity of STP	685 KLD	

10	Solid Waste Generation	Construction Phase:-	
		Dry Waste: 15 kg/day	
		Wet Waste: 10 kg/day	
		Operation Phase:-	
		Dry Waste: 1132 kg/day	
		Wet Waste: 1624 kg/day	
		E-Waste – 9 kg/day	
		STP Sludge (Dry) – 137 kg/day	
11	Power	Source of Power Supply - MSEDCL	
		During Construction Phase (Demand	
		Load) – 78.25 KW	
		During Operation Phase (Connected	
		Load) – 6170.06 KW	
	During Operation Phase (Der		
		Load) –2783.55 KW	
		Transformer – 4 X 1000 KVA	
		DG Set – 1 X 600 KVA, 1 X 320 KVA	
		Fuel Used - HSD	
12	Rain Water Harvesting Scheme	RWH pits- 9 nos., 1.5 X 1.5 X	
		2.5m.	
13	UGT Details	Fire Fighting Tank – 600 m <sup>3</sup>	
	Fresh Water Tank – 683 m <sup>3</sup>		
14	Parking 4W & 2W	4W- 609 nos.	
		2W- Scooters- 2587 nos.	

**Section 3: Present Site Conditions:** 

Name of Building	Current Status
A	Under Construction
В	Under Construction
С	Under Construction
D	Under Construction
Е	Under Construction
MHADA	Under Construction
Club House	Work not started

**Section 4: Post Environment Clearance Compliance Report** 

Sr.	EC	<b>Compliance Status</b>	
No.	Conditions	-	
Specific C	onditions		
A. SE	AC Conditions -		
1	PP to provide Fire hydrants along with necessary	Condition is noted and shall be	
	equipment on top of the podium and basement. AlsoPP to explore to provide separate stair case which go direct to the podium for fire man.	complied with. Point was presented in 230 <sup>th</sup> Part B SEIAA meeting.	
2	It is noted that, proposed plantation is shown on	Condition is noted and shall be	
2	amenity plot which will may handover to local	complied with. Point was	
	body. PP to provide mandatory RG in their plot.	presented in 230 <sup>th</sup> Part B SEIAA	
	body. IT to provide mandatory RG in their piot.	meeting.	
3	PP to submit the Water NoC, Fire NoC.	We have submitted Water NoC	
		and Fire NoC. Copy of NoC is	
		attached as <b>Annexure 7A &amp;7B</b> .	
4	PP to increase road weidth near all the assembly	We have increased road width	
	points.	near all assembly points. Point	
		was presented in 230th Part B	
		SEIAA meeting.	
5	PP to provide minimum 25 % of total parking	Condition is noted and shall be	
	arrangement with electric charging facility by	complied with. Point was	
	providing charging points at suitable places.	presented in 230 <sup>th</sup> Part B SEIAA	
		meeting.	
	B. SEIAA Conditions -		
1	PP to keep open space unpaved so as to ensure	Condition is noted and will be	
	permeability of water. However, whenever paving	complied with.	
	is deemed necessary, PP to provide grass pavers of		

	suitable types & strength to increase the water	
	permeable area as well as to allow effective fire	
	tender movement.	
2	PP to achieve at least 5% of total energy	Condition is noted and shall be
	requirement from solar/other renewable sources.	complied with.
3	PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions	We will comply with Standard
	mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by	EC conditions mentioned in the
	MoEF& CC vide F.No.22-34/2018-IA.III	Office Memorandum issued by
	dt.04.01.2019.	MoEF & CC vide F.No.22-
		34/2018-IA.IIIdt. 04.01.2019
4	SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant EC for	Condition noted and we are
	FSI-93178.07 m2, Non-FSI 52331.49 m2, Total	agreed to the same.
	BUA-145509.56 m2. (Plan approval- CC/0934121,	
	dated 15.07.2021).	

Sr.	EC	Compliance Status		
No.	Conditions	_		
General Conditions				
	nstruction Phase			
I	The solid waste generated should be properly	The solid waste is segregated and		
	collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste	recyclable material is sold to		
	should be disposed of to the approved sites for land	recyclers and inert material will		
	filling after recovering recyclable material.	be used for site leveling.		
II	Disposal of muck, Construction spoils, including	All construction waste is		
	bituminous material during construction phase	collected and segregated properly		
	should not create any adverse effect on the	at site and most of it will be		
	neighbouring communities and be disposed taking	reused for construction activity		
	the necessary precautions for general safety and	and we will ensure that no		
	health aspects of people, only in the approved sites	neighboring community will get		
TTT	with the approval of competent authority.	affected.		
III	Any hazardous waste generated during construction	Used oil generated at site will be		
	phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the	disposed of through MPCB authorized vendors.		
	Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.	authorized vehidors.		
IV	Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities	Drinking water is provided for		
1 1	should be provided for construction workers at the	labourers on site, Waste water		
	site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets.	generated is disposed of through		
	The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes	urinals connected with septic		
	generated during the construction phase should be	tank.		
	ensured.			
V	Arrangement shall be made that waste water and	Arrangement will be made that		
	storm water do not get mixed.	waste water and storm water will		
	_	not get mixed.		
VI	Water demand during construction should be	Water demand is reduced		
	reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing	by adopting given practices:		
	agents and other best practices.	1. Water reducing admixture in		
		concrete		

		2. Ready mix plaster containing
		curing chemical.
VII	The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.	Condition is noted.
VIII	Permission to draw ground water for construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.	Permission to draw ground Water shall be obtained from the competent authority if required.
IX	Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.	We will be using low flow fixtures in toilets to minimize wastage of water.
X	The Energy Conservation Building code shall be strictly adhered to.	We will strictly adhere to Energy Conservation Building code.
XI	All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.	Condition is noted and shall be complied with.
XII	Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.	Construction debris will be used for base preparation of the road and for site leveling.
XIII	Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.	Soil testing was done, according to reports all the parameters are within limit and so there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
XIV	PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas) Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.	Condition is noted.
XV	The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.	We are using low sulphur diesel type DG during construction phase and it confirms to Environment (Protection) rules prescribed for Air and Noise emission standards.
XVI	PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas) Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.	Condition is noted.
XVII	Vehicles hired for transportation of Raw material shall strictly comply the emission norms prescribed by Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Department. The vehicle shall be adequately covered to avoid spillage/leakages.	Construction vehicles are checked for PUC certificate before entry.

XVIII	Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.	Care is taken to maintain the noise level within limits at site.  Construction activities are limited to daytime only. Noise shields will be provided for heavy construction equipment's. PPE provided to labours
XIX	Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during construction phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of allproposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel is preferred. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.	DG set will be provided for power back up. DG set will be provided with silencer and acoustic enclosures. Stack height will as per MPCB norms.
XX	Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings by a separate environment cell/designated person.	Dedicated site engineer and supervisory staff is appointed to take care of the monitoring and overall implementation.
B) Opera	ntion Phase	
I	a) The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. b) Wet waste should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. c) Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.	Condition is noted. Solid waste will be collected and segregated properly. OWC will be provided within premises for the treatment of wet waste.
II	E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.	Condition is noted. SWACH NOC is taken for E waste management.
III	a) The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/reused to the maximum extent possible. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP. b) PP to give 100% treatment to sewage /Liquid waste	STP will be provided. Treated water will be used for flushing and gardening.

	and explore the possibility to recycle at least 50% of water, Local authority should ensure this.	
IV	Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement.	All Environmental Infrastructure shall be in place before occupation.
V	The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.	Condition is noted. We will comply the same
VI	Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.	Parking will be fully internalized. No public space will be utilized.
VII	PP to provide adequate electric charging points for electric vehicles (EVS).	Condition is noted and shall be complied with.
VIII	Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.	We will provide green belt as per CPCB guidelines.
IX	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.	Environment Management cell is prepared for implementation of the environmental safeguards.
X	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes.	Separate funds have been allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/ EMP, copy of same is attached as <b>Annexure 3</b> .
XI	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathilanguage of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://parivesh.nic.in	Advertisement was published in Marathi and English Newspaper. The copy of same is attached as Annexure 5.

XII	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior	New norms as per RO being followed.
	environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.	
XIII	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.	Condition is noted.
XIV	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely: SPM. RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.	Condition is noted.
C) Gener	ral EC Conditions:-	
I	PP has to strictly abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.	We will strictly abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
II	If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.	'Consent for Establishment' was obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board having Consent order No. Format1.0/BO/JD(WPC) /UAN-087253/CE/CC-2007000879 dated 13.07.2020 and revised Consent Order No. Format1.0/CC/UAN-0000121089/CE/2202001254, dated 20.02.2022. Copy of same
Ш	Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has beenstarted without obtaining environmental clearance.	is attached as <b>Annexure 4</b> .  Environment Clearance is obtained on 31.03.2020, revised Environment Clearance is obtained on 03.09.2021 and revised Environment Clearance is obtained on 12.10.2021. Copy of

		same is attached as Annexure 2A, 2B & 2C.
IV	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by email) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.	Yes, we are complying the same.
V	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.	We will submit Form V for each financial year.
VI	No further Expansion or modifications, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006 and its amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the SEIAA. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to SEIAA for clearance, a fresh referenceshall be made to the SEIAA as applicable to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.	Condition is noted.
VII	This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.	No NOC is required from the Forestry & Wildlife board as there is no forest land in the vicinity.
4	The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.	Condition is noted.

5	This Environment Clearance is issued purely from an environment point of view without prejudice to any court cases and all other applicable permissions/ NOCs shall be obtained before starting proposed work at site.	Condition is noted.
6	In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.	Condition is noted.
7	Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per ELA Notification, 2006, amended time to time.	Condition is noted.
8	The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments. the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.	Condition is noted.
9	Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1st Floor, D-Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.	Condition is noted.

#### **Section 5: Monitoring and Analysis**

Monitoring of Air quality, Water quality, Soil quality, Noise level and DG set stack emissions at construction site. Monitoring was done and samples were collected as per standard norms. All samples were analyzed in NABL accredited laboratory. The details of sampling parameters were given in following table.

Sr. No.	Environmental	Monitoring Parameters	
	Components		
1	Air	PM <sub>10</sub> , PM <sub>2.5</sub> , SO <sub>2</sub> , NO <sub>2</sub> , O <sub>3</sub> , Pb, CO, NH <sub>3</sub> , C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>6</sub> , Benzo	
		(a) Pyrene – Particulate Phase only, As, Ni	
2	Water	Colur, Odour, Turbidity, pH, TDS, Total Alkalinity,	
		Total Hardness, Ca, Mg, Cl <sup>-</sup> , SO <sub>4</sub> , NO <sub>3</sub> , Fe, Mn, F, Pb,	
		Cu, Zn, Cr <sup>6+</sup> , As, B, Residual Chlorine, Al, Cd, Se, Hg,	
		Pesticides, Mineral Oil	
3	Noise	Leq	

4	Soil	pH, Electrical Conductivity, Total Nitrogen as N,
		Phosphate as P, Potasium as K, Exchangeable Calcium
		as Ca, Exchangeable Magnesium as Mg, Exchangeable
		Sodium as Na, Organic Matter, Texture

Monitoring results are attached as **Annexure 6** which indicates that parameters of all environmental components are within standard limit and there is no pollution at site.

# STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

No. SIA/MH/MIS/134570/2020 Environatent Department Room No. 217, 2<sup>ee</sup> Floor, Mantralaya, Mumbal- 400032, Date: 31, 03, 2020.

Ŧō.

# M/s Vilas Javdekar Lifestyle Developers Pvt. Ltd.

S. No. 67/2, Village-Kharadi, Taluka-Haveli, Dist. Punc- 411014.

Subject : Environment Clearance for Proposed Residential and Commercial Project At

S. No. 67/2, Village- Kharadi, Talaka- Haveli, Dist. Pune- 411/014, Maharashtra

by M/s Vilas Javdekae Lifestyle Developers Pvt. Ltd

Reference : Application no. SIA/M(I/MIS/134570/2020.

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered by the SEAC - 3 in its 101st meeting under screening category 8 (a) B2 as per EIA Notification, 2006 and recommend to SEIAA. Proposal then considered in 192st meeting of State Level Environment Impact Assessment Autfairity (SEIAA).

# Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below:-

Project name	Proposed Residential and Commercial Project At S. No. 67/2, Village- Kharadi, Taluka- Haveli, Dist. Pune- 411014. Maharashtra by M/s Vilas Javdekar Lifestyle Developers Pvi. Ltd		
Plot Area (sq. m)	11,500.00		
FSt Area (sq. m)	27,816.29		
Non-FSI Area (sq. m)	23,782.77		
Proposed built-up area (FSI + Non FSI) (sq. m)	51,599.06		
Building Configuration	Building A: B+LG/shops+UG/shops=21 upper floors Building B: B+LG+UG+21 upper floors Building C (MHADA): St=10 upper floors		
No. of Tenements & shaps	Building A: 168 nos., Building B: 147 nos., Building C(MHADA): 40 nos., Shops: 15 nos, Total- Residential-315+40=555, Shops- 15		
Total population	Residential, 1575, Shoos: 264, MHADA: 200		
Total Water Requirement CMD	269 CMD		
Sowage Generation CMD	236CMD		
STP Capacity & Technology	STP-1: 210 CMO & STP-2: 40 CMD capacity (MBBR Technology)		

STP Location	On Ground
Total Solid waste Quantities	Wet Waste: 473 kg/day for A & B bldgs., 86 kg/day for C/MHADA bldg.+shops Dry Waste: 315 kg/day for A & B bldgs., 80 kg/day for C/MHADA bldg.+shops Total: 954 kg/Day Disposal: OWC for wet waste
R.G Area in sq.m	1150 sq.m Location; on Ground
Power requirement	a) Demand Load : 1021.19 KW b) Connected Load : 2186.98 KW
Energy Efficiency	Total Energy Savings : 15.65%
D.G. set capacity	Inos.X 180 KVA (for A & B building) DG-2: Inos.X 160 KVA (for C/ MHADA building) DG-3: Inos.X 125 KVA (for shops)
Parking 4W & 2W	4W; 377 Nos; 2 W : Scooters: 821 nos. ; Cycles: 440 nos.
Rain water harvesting Scheme	RWH pits: 4 nos
Project Cost in (Cr)	Rs. 144 Cr
EMP Cost Capital Cost - 285.50 Lakhs O & M Cost - 41.88 Lakhs	
CER Details  U.G tanks details:	Rs. 216 Lakhs  Fire Taak: 200 cum, 50 cum  Fresh water tank (Drinking + Domestic): 213 cum, 35.22 cum
	. 1 . 200

 The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 192<sup>nd</sup> meeting and decided to accord Environment Clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implantation of following terms and conditions-

#### Specific Conditions:

- 1. PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved from Municipal Commissioner.
- PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC vide F.No.22-34/2018-JA.III dt.04.01.2019.
- III. SEIAA decided to grant EC for PSI: 27816.29 m2, Non-FSI:23782.77 m2 and Total BUA:51599.06 m2 ( Plan Approval no-CC/3045/19, Date-03.05.2020)

#### General Conditions:

- E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
- II. The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planaing Authority to the project

- only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per cavironmental norms.
- III. This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.
- IV. PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
- V. The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing PSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before approving fayout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved development plan of the area.
- VI. If applicable Consent for Establishment' shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
- VII. All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to be maintained throughout the construction phase.
- VIII. Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
  - The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid
    waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable
    material.
  - X. Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighbouring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.
- X1. Arrangement shall be made that waste water and stone water do not get mixed.
- XII. All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / fandscape development within the project site.
- XIII. Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
- XIV. Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.
- XV. Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
- XVI. Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not leach into the ground water.
- XVII. Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed of as per-applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- XVIII. The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise

- emission standards.
- XIX. The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance from concern authority shall be taken.
- XX. Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a pollution cheek certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
- XXI. Ambient noise levels should confirm to residential standards both during day and night, incremental position loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCH/MPCB.
- XXII. Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).
- XXIII. Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.
- XXIV. Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.
- XXV. Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices referred.
- XXVI. The ground water level and its quasity should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.3
- XXVII. The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/ refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP.
- XXVIII. Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
  - XXIX. Separation of grey and black water should be done by the use of dual plambing line for separation of grey and black water.
  - XXX. Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of acrators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
  - XXXI. Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.
- XXXII. Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Exergy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfil requirement.
- XXXIII. Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /IFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected and

disposed of /sent for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of sular panels may be done to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as source of energy.

- XXXIV. Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- XXXV. Noise should be controlled to ensure that if does not exceed the prescribed standards. During night-time the noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.
- XXXVI. Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
- XXXVII. Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to tultil requirement.
- XXXVIII. The bailding should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.
  - XXXIX. Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.
    - XL. Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be instiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.
    - XLI. Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this department and MPCB.
    - XLII. Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.
  - XLIII. Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local authority should ensure this,
  - XLIV. Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB.
  - XLV. A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and MPCB.

- XLVI. In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Department.
- XLVII. A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the scipulated environmental safeguards.
- XI.VIII. Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department.
  - Xi,iX. The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Centrol Board and may also be seen at Website at http://parivesh.nic.in
    - I.. Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each catendar year.
    - LI. A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proposent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proposent.
    - 1.16. The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM, SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.
    - L(ii) The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
    - LIV. The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
- 4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent.

in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.

- In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions. Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.
- The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance
  if conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for
  any other administrative reason.
- Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per BIA Notification, 2006, amended time to time.
- 8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- 9. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
- 10. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, t\* Floor, D- Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

(Member Sporblary, SEIAA)

#### Copy to:

- Shri Johay Juseph, Chairman, SEIAA.
- Sceretary, MoEF & CC
- 3. IA- Division MOBF & CC.
- 4. Member Secretary, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai.
- Regional Office MnEF & CC, Nagpur.
- District Collector, Pune.
- Commissioner, Pune Municipal Corporation.
- Regional Officer, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Pune.

#### STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

No. SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2020 Environment & Climate Change Department Room No. 217, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400032.

Date: 63[09][202]

To:

M/s. Vilas Javockar Greenscape Developers EEP. S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, Village- Kharadi. Taluka Haveli, Dist. Pune.

Subject : Environment Clearance for Expansion proposal for Proposed Residential

and Commercial Project at S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, Village- Kharadi, Taluka Hayeli, Dist. Pune by Mrs. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers

 $\mathbf{q}_{.1.1}$ 

Reference: : Application no. \$1A/MIT/MIS-185071/2020.

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered by the SEAC+3 in its 119th meeting under screening category 8 (a) B2 as per EIA Notification, 2006 and recommend to SEIAA. Proposal then considered in 228th meeting of State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA).

#### Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below -

Proposal Number	SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2	SIA/MH/MIS/185071/2020		
Name of Project	and Commercial Projectivitlage Kharadi, Taluka	Amendment & Expansion proposal for Proposed Residential i and Commercial Project At S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, village Kharadi, Taluka Haveli, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra by M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers, ELP		
Project category	8(a), B2			
· Type of Institution	Provasc			
Project Proponent	Name	M/s. Vilas lavdokar Greenscape Developers LLP		
	Regd. Office address	306, Siddharth Towers, Sangam Press Road, Kothrud, Pune- 411038		
	Contact number	020-67648000		
	e-maj)	sarveshijavdekargijavdekars.ce m		
Consultant	Sneha Hi-Tech Produ	cts Pvt. Ltd		
Applied for	Expansion and Amendm	ent in existing project		
Details of previous EC		134570/2020 dated 31,03,2020 for 1,599,06 sq.m.by M/s Vilas Javdekar		
	Lifestyle Developers Py	ւ, Նա.		
Location of the project	1 -	d Commercial Project At S. No. age Kharadi, Taluka Haveli, Dist.		

		Pune	Mał	arashtra.	-			
1 atitude an	d Longitude				5"N. Longitude:	73°57'42	.49 <b>⁻</b> E	
Total Plot Area(m²)			Latitude: 18°32'58.35"N。 Longitude: 73°57'42.49"E 26.000.00					
Deductions(m²)		3,385						
Net Plot are		22,615	,					
,	Sl arca(m²)	62,322	2				:	
<u> </u>	on-FSI area(m2)	52,500	).2(1					
Proposed Ti	3LA (m²)	1.14.8	22.2	.0				
TBUA (m²)s	:	Appro	vali	()htained:	for previous EC fo	or Total bi	uilt uparea –	
Planning Au	thority till date	51599	.06	Sg.m. – A	p <b>pr</b> oval no. CC/30	45/2019 a	lated	
Į <u> </u>				). Current	sanction is in pro-	cess.		
	crage (m²) & %	58,109						
Jistal Project		Rs. 31	7 C)				n 22-	
CFR as per	MoEF &   Activity			L.ocati	ion	Cost	Duration	
CC cityular	2011					(Rs.)		
Dated 01/05	/2018			1				
· Datable of 9	Building Configura	Lican :					Reason for	
	followinglegends:		arki	no=Pk Pa	odium=Po.Stilt=:	St.Lowe		
rGround=L	.G.UpperGround=U	/G.Basen	ien!	= B.Shon	s=Sh>		n/ Change	
	C. Existing Buildin				onfiguration		1	
	Configuration	Height		ilding	Configuration	Height	1	
Name	<u> </u>	<u>(m)</u>	_	.me	ļ	(m)	ļ.,	
Building A	B) LG/shops	69.95	Hr	iilding A	1	1  68 95	Building A	
	+UG/shops+21				(parking)+ t <sup>st</sup>	, '		
	upper Floors				(resi = parking	-	:	
					†21 upper floor: (resi)	3		
Building B	B+EG+UG-21upp	69.95	Rui	Iding B	B+ Ground (shop	<u>-</u> 69 9	Building B	
:	er Eksurs				+ parking) +1			
	į				(shops + parking			
	•				121 upper floor	s		
					(resi.)	<u> </u>		
Building	Str10 upper Floors	33.15		lding	1	d 67.00	Building	
(MIJADA)			(MI	HADA)	(comm. Shops		(MHADA)	
:					parking)1			
					(comm. Shops			
į					+20 upper floor	3		
Ruildings D		<del></del>	Д,	uldings D	(1959.) B+ Groun	d 69.95	Building D	
rianangs D	-	-	۱۰,	and make to	(parking) - 1			
					(resi parking			
-			ļ		+21 upper floor			
			:		(resi.)			
Buildings E		-	Bu	Jdings F.		d 69.95	Building E	
			:	-	(parking) - 1	5:		
			i		(resi. +parking			
!	•				-21 upper floor	-s		
	<u>i</u>				(resi.)	Д	1	
Green Belt					ra 2 3:	2/20 0/	. ;	
Developme	at			Total Re	G area (m²):	2600.00	/ m²	
				Existing	trees on plot:	48 nos-		

Building C		<u>.</u>	uilding C	Вı	Ground	69.9	Building C	
				(comm.	Shops +			
				parking)				
				fcomm.	Shops 1			
				parking)	+21			
				upper	floors			
<u></u>				(resi.)		L	j	
-		··T-		Stift+ )*	Phone (on	7		
Clubhause		k	lubhouse	podiumi			Club house	
Oymnasium -		- ki	ymnasinim	Ground	Boor only	32		
(club house			-	-,,		-	Gymnasium	
in previous							Club house	
i:C)							in previous	
							EC)	
Total number of te	nements			Bldg. A	Tenement	s: 172		
1				Hidg. H	Fenement	ls: 147		
					Tenement			
				_	Tenement			
					Tenement			
				_	e Housing		80	
					ercia! (Sho	-		
							os. + 54 nos.	
				= 881 (		. (0=- 1	JA . (-4 1800)	
				Popula				
				-	rtiaž (A.B.)	C D EV		
					3735 nos		_	
							- 400	
							= <b>4</b> 00 nos.	
		Commercial = 461 nos. Club house = 82 nos.						
					14678 ng.s			
				10141-	4075 80,5	i		
Water Budget								
	Season (CN			<u>V</u>	řet Season	(CMD		
Fresh Water		383	Fres	h Water			383	
! Recycled (flushing)		200	Reay	yolod (flus	bingt		200	
Recycled water (Ga-	rdening)	40	Recy	ycled wate	r (Gardeni	ng)	- 0	
' Swimming Pool		F 6 "	Swii	nmin <u>e</u> Poc	o <b>E</b>		0	
· Total		623	Tota	· · · · · <del>-</del> · · —			583	
Waste water General	tion	545	Was	te water ge	inciation		545	
Water Storage	Residenti	·						
Capacity for	I			<b></b> 3	i			
Firefighting/	Fire Fig	hting Tank	- 2	75 m <sup>3</sup>				
UGT	Fresh w	ater tank	5	75 m²				
Source of water	PMC/Ta	nker water						
Rainwater	Level of	the Ground wa	ter Pre	попьооп-1	1-12 m., E	3GE		
Harvesting	table:				- 8-9 m B			
(RWII)			'			2		
ļ	Size and	no, of RWH	NA NA					
1	1	nd Quantity:						
T. 11-11-		and size of		ar 15 Y	1.5 X 2.5 i	11		
1			"	33 L.J.A	^			
1	Legiphagas	mile:					1	
	recharge Details of	pits: f UGT tanks if	l NA					

	any:				
Sewage and	Sewage generation	in 545		i	
Wastewater	CMD:			,	
	STP technology: MBBR				
	Capacity of STP	580 KLD F	For Residential-MH.	ADA I	
	(CMD):	: Commercia			
Solid Waste	Туре	Quantity(kg/d)	Treatment/dispar	ısal	
Management	Dry waste:	15 kg/day			
during	Wet waste:	10 kg/day			
Construction	Construction waste	At actual	Utilized on site a	at maximum	
Phase	i I		extent.		
			Rest handed ove		
Solid Waste	Type	Quantity(kg/d)	Treatment/dispos		
Management	Dry waste:	921	Handed over to :		
during Operation			Agency		
Phase	Wei waste:	1324	Treated in OWC	:	
,	Hazardous waste:	TNA ***	· † ·		
,	Biomedical waste	NA NA	+	<del></del>	
,	E-Waste	7.15	Handed over to a	Authorized :	
,	L- water	'	recycler for furth		
,			disposal purpose	-	
	STP Sludge (dry)	116 kg/day	Used as manure		
	211 Manage (-17)	Number of ne			
		planted:		1	
		Number of tre	ses to be cut: 31 no	35.	
			Number of trees to be 0 nos.		
		transplanted:		·	
Power		Source of pow	ver supply:   MSEI	DCL	
THIFE		**************************************			
		During Const	aruction   178.25	5 KW	
		Phase (Dema			
		During Opera		9.37 K W	
		(Connected k			
			ration phase   5176	56 K W	
		(Demand loa	-		
		Transformer:		000 KVA	
		Danielon (1977)		315 K VA	
		<u>:</u>		00 KVA.	
		DG set:		20 KVA	
		Fuel used:	IISD		
Details of		Total Saving =			
Energy saving			lue to Solar Componi	ent = 9,42 %	
r.ii.e. 2		344	1		
Environmental			Construction phase		
Management plan b	hudget during				
Construction phase		Type 13	Details	Total Cost	
Consultation primes			!	(Rs. Lakhs )	
ĺ			!	[ ]	
1		Capital	Site Barricading.	30.00	
l			Personal Protective	(cost	
İ		Lakhs)		1 ' 1	
<u> </u>		I aknaj	Equipment, Site	incurred out	

	Sanitation- Mobile	of above
	tuilets& Debris	mentioned
	Management	cost = Rs.£5
		Lakhs)
0 & M	Water for Dust	1
Cost (Rs.	Suppression	
Lakhs	Site Sanitation ,	1.5
рет	Disinfection &	
аппшт)	Safety	
	Environmental	2
	Monitoring	
	Health Check up	2.5
	Environment	13.20
	Management Cell	
	Total	23,20
	L	1

Environmental
Management plan
Budget during
Operation phase

Operation phase Component	Details	Capital	O&M
Companient	Betana	cost	(Rs in
		(Rs.	Laklis/Y)
		Lakhsi	Lakiis
Storm Water	Connection to external line	0.3	0.1
Sewage	STP Operation and its	139.82	30.64
treatment	maimenance		
Water	Treatment of ground water	NA	NA
treatment	for its portability		
RWH	Recharging existing ground	21.0	0 63
	water table		
Swimming	NA	-	0.60
Pool			<u> </u>
Solid Waste	Collection Segregation and	34 25	831
	management of MSW		
Hazardous	NΑ	NΛ	NA
waste			
e-waşt¢	Collection Segregation and	•	0.15
	hand over to authorized		
. <b></b>	vendors		
Green belt	Plantation of new trees and	23.95	3.25
development	maintenance of existing trees		
Energy saving	Energy saving measures	137.95	2.27
Environmentat	to momeor sustainability of	-	4
Monitoring	Environmental Infrastructure		
Disaster	Emergency preparedness	46.5	2.37
Management	plan to develop and		!
	implement on site		
Basement	Ventitation for basements	150	33
ventilation			
Basement	Dewatering of basements	20.0	1.0
pumping (	and pumping of excess		

	Sewage pumping	treated water upto sewer line		
	Corporate Environment	0.75 % of Expansion cost shall be utilized for CER	129.7	T <u>-</u>
		Responsibility activities which shall be done completed in phases		
	Biomedical Handling segregation and Waste management of waste like		0.5	Considered in solid
	Management Total	mask, shields, PPE kins etc.	6 <b>8</b> 3.97	<u>waste</u> 86.32
Traffic Required as per Management DCR		Actual Provided	Area per parking (m²)	
4-Wheeler	377	851	25854	.5
2-Wheeler	821	1771		
Cycle				

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 228th meeting. PP has obtained earlier EC vide letter dated 31.03.2020 for total built up area 51599.06 m² (FSI- 27816.29 m² + Non FSI - 23782.77 m²). Amondment is due to addition of plots. Now. Proposed total BUA of 114822.20 m² (FSI area of 62,322 m² + Non FSI area of 52,500.20 m²). SEIAA decided to accord Environment. Clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implantation of following terms and conditions-

#### Specific Conditions:

#### A. SEAC Conditions-

- PP to submit the current photographs of existing sewer line & manhole.
- 2. PP to submit the drainage NoC, water NeC.
- PP to submit the traffic report.
- PP to explore the possibility to make Entry from right side & exit from left side.

#### B. SEIAA Conditions-

- PP to provide grass pavers of suitable types & strength to increase the water permeable mother earth area up to 1.3rd of plot area as well as allow effective fire tender movement.
- 2. PP to achieve at least 5% of total energy requirement from solar/other renewable
- PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC vide F.No.22-34/2018-1A.III dt.04.01.2019.
- SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant EC for = FSI-62322.00 m2. Non-FSI-52500.20 m2, Total BUA-114822.20 m3. (Plan approval =CC/0934121. dated-15.07.2021)

#### General Conditions:

#### a) Construction Phase :-

- 1 The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. Dryfinen solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
- II. Disposal of muck, Construction spoils, including bituminous material during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighbouring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in the approved sites with the approval of competent.

- authority.
- 13. Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- IV. Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile tailets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
- V. Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.
- VI. Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, caring agents and other best practices.
- VII. The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.
- VIII. Permission to draw ground water for construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
  - IX Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
  - X. The Energy Conservation Building code shall be strictly adhered to.
  - XI. All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in borticolture /landscape development within the project site.
- XII. Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (no the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
- XIII. Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of beavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
- XIV. PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urhan Areas). Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.
- XV. The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphurdiesel type and should conform to Environments (Pretection) Rules prescribed for airand noise emission standards.
- XVI. PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas). Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.
- XVII. Vehicles hired for transportation of Raw material shall strictly comply the emission norms prescribed by Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Department. The vehicle shall be adequately covered to avoid spillage/leakages.
- XVIII. Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both doring day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
- XIX. Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during construction phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act. 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the beight needed for the combined capacity of all.

- proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel is preferred. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- XX. Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings by a separate environment cell /designated person.

#### B) Operation phase:-

- I. a) The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated, b) Wet waste should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises, c) Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling ofter recovering recyclable material.
- F-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
- 111. a) The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/ reused to the maximum extent possible. Treatment of 100% grey water by decontralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP, h) PP to give 100% treatment to sewage /Liquid waste and explore the possibility to recycle at least 50% of water, Local authority should ensure this.
- 1V. Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or altorment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement.
- V. The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.
- V1. Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
- VII. PP to provide adequate electric charging points for electric vehicles (EVs).
- V(i)). Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidefines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/Agriculture Depr.
- A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the supulated environmental safeguards
- X. Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes.
- XI. The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi

- language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pullution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://parivesh.nic.in
- NII. Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.
- XIII. A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.
- XIV. The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely. SPM, RSPM, SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.

#### C) General EC Conditions:-

- PP has to strictly abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
- II. It applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
- III. Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been stanted without obtaining environmental clearance.
- 1V. The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MuEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
- V. The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control. Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules. 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoIIF by e-mail.
- VI. No further Expansion or modifications, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification. 2006 and its amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the SEJAA. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to SEIAA for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the SEIAA as applicable to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- VII. This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.

- 4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this elegannee does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
- 5. This Environment Clearance is issued purely from an environment point of view without prejudice to any court cases and all other applicable permissions/ NOCs shall be obtained before starting proposed work at site.
- 6. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions. Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act. 1986
- 7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The covironmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, amended time to time.
- 8. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act. 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act. 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act. 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Roles, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act. 1991 and its amendments.
- 9. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, I<sup>o</sup> Floor, D-Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

Manisha Palanhar Mhaishan (Member Secretary SEIAA)

#### Copy to

- Chairman, SEIAA, Mumbar.
- Secretary, MoEF & CC, IA- Division MOEF & CC.
- Member Secretary: Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai.
- Regional Office MoEF & CC. Nagpur.
- 5. District Collector, Punc.
- 6. Commissioner. Pune Municipal Corporation
- 7. Regional Officer, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Pune.

#### STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 Environment & Climate Change Department Room No. 217, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400032, Date, §2-10 - 24/21

To.

M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP. S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, village Kharadi. Taluka Haveli, Dist. Pune.

Subject : Environment Clearance for Expansion proposal for Proposed

Residential and Commercial Project At S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, village Kharadi, Taluka Haveli, Dist. Pune By M/s. Vilas Javdekar

Greenscape Developers LLP

Reference :: Application no. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered by the SPAC-3 in its 121st meeting under screening category 8 (a) B2 as per EIA Notification, 2006 and recommend to SEIAA. Proposal then considered in 230st Part B meeting of State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA).

Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below:-

l.	Proposal Number	SIA/MII/MIS/211532/2	021		
2.	Name of Project	Proposed expansion in	Residential and Commercial		
		Project			
		At S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, village Kharadi, Tuluka			
		Haveli, Dist. Pune, Maharashtra.			
3.	Project category	3(a). B2			
4.	Type of Institution	Private			
5.	Project Proponent	Name	M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape		
		<b>_</b>	Developers J.I.P		
		Regd.Officeaddress	306, Siddharth Towers, Sangam		
			Press Road. Kothrud, Pune-		
			411038		
		Contactnumber	020-67648000		
	İ	e-mail	sarvesh.javdekar@javdekars.co		
	:		<u>m</u>		
6.	Consultant	Sneha Hi-Tech Products Pvt. Ltd.			
7.	Applied for	Expansion in existing project			
8.	Details of previous EC	EC No. SIA/MH/MIS/134570/2020 dated 31.03.2020 for			
ļ		Total Built-up area of 51,599.06 sq.m.hy M/s Valas			
		Javdekar Lifestyle Developers Pvt. Ltd.			
9.	Location of the project	Proposed Residential and Commercial Project At S. No.			
i		67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, village Kharadi, Taluka Haveli, Dist.			
	]	Pune, Maharashtra.			
10.	Latitude and Longitude	Latitude: 18°32'58.35"N	. Longitude: 73°57'42,49"E		

	I	— <i>, ,</i> ,,,						
U.	Total Plot Are	>9(11121	26,000 m <sup>2</sup>					
12.	Deductions(n		3,470 m <sup>2</sup>					
13.	Net Plot area(m²) 22,530 m²							
14.	Proposed FSI area(m²) 93,178.07 m²							
15.	Propused	non-FSI	1 1 1 1 1 1 1					
'	area(m2)	tion 1 St	22.031,17					
16.	Proposed TB	(IA (m²)	1,45,509.56 m <sup>2</sup>					
17.	[BUA (m²)ar				tal built ur	э агса —	93,178.07	
	Planning Av		Approval Obtained for Total built up area = 93,178.07 Sq.m. = Approval no. CC/0934121 dated 15.07.2021					
	date		and the second of the second o					
18.	Ground cover	rago (mi²) &	58.10%					
	%							
19.	Total Project	Cost (Rs.)	Rs. 374 Cr		_			
20.	CER as per	Activity		Location	Cost	(Rs.)	Duration	
	MoEF &				ŀ			
	! CC circular							
	Dated							
	. 01/05/2018	 	. h 11		<u>}</u>			
	cost of Rs. 172			erea in EMP co	ost as per ti	iffice Me	mora <b>no</b> um	
L	/2017-IA-III da						1 1-	
21.	Details of Bu	ilding Config	guration:				Reason	
				irking=Pk,Podi		=St.Lo	for	
	werGround -1	LG, Upper Gro	ound=UG.Bas	ement#B,Shop	5=5h>		Modifica tion/Cha	
!							1 1	
•	1		Line Property Configuration					
—…	Bramous EC	Existing Bui	ldina	Proposed Co.	ntiguestion.		ngc	
	Previous EC/			Proposed Cor		Heigh	ngc	
·	Building	Existing Bui Configuration	on Height	Building	Configu	Heigh t	ngc	
						t	ngc	
	Building Name		on Height (m)	Building	Configu		. Change	
	Building	Configuration	on Height (m)	Building Name	Configu ration	t (m)		
	Building Name	Configuration  B=1.G/shop	on Height (m)	Building Name	Configuration B+Gr+2	t (m)	Change	
	Building Name	Configuration  B=1.G/shop  +UG/shops	on   Height (m)	Building Name	Configuration B+Gr+2	t (m)	Change in nomencl ature –	
	Building Name	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  +UG/shops  21	on   Height (m)	Building Name	Configuration B+Gr+2	t (m)	Change in namenal ature – configur	
	Building Name	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  +UG/shops  21	on   Height (m)	Building Name	Configuration B+Gr+2	t (m)	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation	
	Building Name	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  +UG/shops  21	on   Height (m)	Building Name	Configuration B+Gr+2	t (m)	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shop  +UG/shops  21  upper Floor	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configueration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in namencl ature — configur ation remains same.	
	Building Name	Configuration  B+1.G/shops  21  upper Ploor	on Height (m)	Building Name	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m)	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same.	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shops- 21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configueration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature — configur ation remains same. Change in	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shops  21  upper Ploor	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in namencl ature — configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shops- 21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature –	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shops- 21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature – configur	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shops- 21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature – configur ation	
	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+1.G/shops- 21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper	on Height (m)	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature – configur	
	Building Name  Building A  Building B	Configuration  B+1.G/shops  21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper Floors	on Height (m)  is 69.95  - !  69.95	Building Name   Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in namenal ature – configur ation remains same. Change in nomenal ature – configur ation remains	
	Building Name  Building A  Building B	Configuration  B+1.G/shops- 21 upper Floor  B-UG+UG- 21upper	on Height (m)  is 69.95  - !  69.95	Building Name Building A	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature — configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature — configur ation remains same.	
	Building Name  Building A  Building B	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  21 upper Floor  B=UG+UG  21upper Floors	on Height (m)  is 69.95  - !  69.95	Building A Building A Building B	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature – configur ation remains same. Revised	
	Building Name  Building A  Building B	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  21 upper Floor  B=UG+UG  21upper Floors	on Height (m)  is 69.95  - !  69.95	Building A Building A Building B	Configuration  B+Gr+2 2 Floors  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	t (m) 68.95	Change in namenal ature — configur ation remains same. Change in nomenal ature — configur ation remains same. Revised configur	
	Building Name  Building A  Building B	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  21 upper Floor  B=UG+UG  21upper Floors	on Height (m)  is 69.95  - !  69.95	Building A Building A Building B	B+Gr+2 2 Floors  B+Gr+2 2 Floors  B+Gr+2 B+Gr+2	t (m) 68.95	Change in namenal ature — configur ation remains same. Change in nomenal ature — configur ation remains same. Revised configur	
	Building Name  Building A  Building B  (MIJADA)	Configuration  H=1.G/shops  21 upper Floor  B=UG+UG  21upper Floors	teight (m)  s 69.95  + 69.95  er 33.15	Building A Building A Building B Building B Building B	B+Gr+2 2 Floors  B+Gr+2 2 Floors	69.90	Change in nomencl ature — configur ation remains same. Change in nomencl ature — configur ation remains same. Revised configur ation	

.

$\overline{}$			· · ı				$\overline{}$
	Buildings	г.	-	Buildings F.	B+Cir+2 9 floors	91 12	New building addition
	Building (	:	-	Building C	B+Gr+2 9 floors	91.95	New building addition
	Clubhouse	:	·- ·	Clubhouse	Stilt (1st Floor (on podium)	7.00	Clubhou se
	Gymnasio (club hou in previo EC)	isc	-	Gymnasium	Ground Jacor only	3.20	New building addition
	Multi- purpose to (Amenity Building)	all	-	Multi- purpose hall (Amenity Building)	Ground - 3 upper floors	16.80	New building addition
22.	Total number of tenements  Tenements-Bldg. A Tenements: 172 Bldg. B Tenements: 147 Bldg. C Tenements: 112 Bldg. D Tenements: 228 Bldg. F Tenements: 228 MHADA - 89 Commercial (Shops) - 56 m Total Tenements: 976 mo 56 nos. = 1032 nos  Population Residential (A,B,C,D,E) - 887x5 = 4435 nos. MHADA 89x5 : 445 nos Commercial - 46) nos. Club house+gym - 85 nos Multipurpose hall - 223 Work from Home Loung 44 nos. Total - 5693 nos						:: 147 :: 112 :: 228 :: 228 :: 228 :: 76 nos. + 8 :: 10,E) = 445 nos. nos 85 nos 223
23	Water Dry Season (CMD) Budget			Wet Season (CMD)			
		Fresh Water Recycled (flushing)	)	455 240	Fresh Water Recycled	45 24	
					(flushing)		
		Recycled water (Ga	urdening)	70	Recycled w (Gardening)		
		Swimming Pool		7	Swimming Pool	0	

$\neg$	T	Total	765	Tot	 al	695
		Waste water	650	: —	ste water	650
		Generation		200	eration	
24	WaterSt	Residential				
	orage Capacit	Fire Fighting Tank	600	m <sup>3</sup>		
	y for Firefigh	Fresh water tank	683	m³		
	ting/ UGT	<u> </u>				
25	Sourceo	PMC/Tanker water	<del></del>			
	fwater	1.VIC/IAMBO WATER				
26	Rainwa	Level of the Ground	water table:	Pre	шолямил-П	-12 m BGL
	ler			Pos	at monsoon –	8-9 m BGL
	Harvest					
!	ing					
	(RWH)	L				
		Size and no. of	RWH tank(s)	and NA	L	
		Quantity:				
	<del>                                     </del>	Quantity and size of			nos., 1.5 X L	.5 X 2.5 m.
	<del></del>	Details of UGT tanks		NA cod		
.27	Sewage	Sewage generation in	CMD:	650		
	and Wastew	STP technology:	150-	—   ML	BRKL	D For
		Capacity of STP (CN	ITM:		sidential I MH	-
	ater				mmercial	INDA .
28	Solid	Туре	Quantity(kg/d		Treatment/	disposal
20	Waste	Drywaste:	15 kg/day	<u> </u>	11222	
	Manage	Wetwaste:	10 kg/day		·  —	
	ment	Constructionwaste	1 At actual		Utilized	on site at
	during				maximum	extent.
	Constru				Rest hande	d over to local.
	etion				body	
!	Phase				<u> </u>	<del></del>
, 29	Solid	Type	Quantity(kg/d	)	Treatment	•
	Waste	Dry waste:	1132 kg/day		Handed	over to
	Manage				Authorized	Agency
	ment	i 117-4	1624 kg/day		Treated in	OWC .
	during Operati	Wet waste:	<u> </u>		Treated in	<del></del>
	on	Hazardous waste:	NA .		-	
	Phase	Biomedical waste	NA	<u></u>	1	
		E-Waste	9 kg/day		Handed Authorized	over to Freeyeler for
					further	handling &
					disposal pr	_
	1	STP Sludge (dry)	137 kg/day		Used as	
		Oli Sunge (my)			gardening	
30	Green Be	it			, , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	Develop		Total RG area	(m²):	260	0.00 m <sup>2</sup>
	1 '		Existing trees	<u> </u>	481	10S.
			Number of tre			
			Number of tre			
			Number of		to be 0 no	
		<del> </del>	1.4	,		

ŀ		1	transplant	 led:			
31	Power			power supply:	N	4SEC	oci.
į				Construction Ph	asc 7	8.25	KW
					ase 6	170.6	06 KW
			(Connected During		ase 2	783.5	55 KW
			(Demand Transform	load):	.]	710	00 KVA
			DG set:	IX.1.	1.	X600	· t
			Fuel used			ISD	7 K 7/4
32	Details of Energy saving			ing = 13.98 % ily due to Solar Ce	rrnrabué	ent –	9.37%
33	Environmental			ction phase			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
!	Management plan b	udget	Туре	Details		173	otal Cost
	during Construction phase	•					ts. l.akhs )
			Capital	Site Barri	cading	30	1.00
			Cost (R		_		ost incurred
			Lakhs)	Equipment			nt of above
				Sanitation-			entioned
				toilets&			
				Management		نا [	akhs)
				M Water for	Dus	t 2	
				s. Suppression		!	
			Lakhs p	I .			
			(ומטחמום)	Disinfection Safety	&	ķ.	
				Environmenta	ı	2	
				Monitoring			
				Health Check	ոն	2.	
				Environment		13	9.20
				Management (	Cell		
				Totaf		21	.20
34	Environmental						
17	Management plan	Орев	ation phase				
	Budget during		ponent	Details	Cani	ital !	O&M
	Operation phase			!	cost		(Rs.ln
					(Rs.		Lakhs/Y)
					Laki	hs) ¦	
	:	Storm	i Water	Connection to external line	0.3		0.1
	i l	Sewa	ge :	STP Operation	170.1	76'''†	30.62
	<u> </u>	treatm	_	and its			
				maintenance			
		Water		Treatment of	1		NA
		treatn	nent	ground water for			
		Talkan	ı	its portability	<b>4.</b>	<b></b> -∤	
		RWH		Recharging	21.0		0.63

	existing ground		
	water table		
Swimming	NA	-	0.60
Pool .			]
Solid Waste	Collection	38.5	8.8
1	Segregation and		
	management of		
	MSW		
Hazardous	NA	ÑΑ	NA
waste			
e-waste	Collection	-	0.15
	Segregation and		
	hand over to		
	authorized		
	vendors	44.04	2.26
Green belt	Plantation of	23.95	3.25
development	new trees and		
	maintenance of		
Energy saving	existing trees  Finergy saving	126.70	2.52
Cucish sacing	measures	120.70	52
Environmental	To monitor	_	4
Monitoring	sustainability of		'
Wountering	Environmental		
	Infrastructure		
Disaster	Emergency	46.5	2.37
Management	preparedness		
	plan to develop		
	and implement		
	on site		
Basement	Ventilation for	130	33
ventilation	hasements		<u>.</u>
Hasement	Dewatering of	20.0	1.0
pumping +	hasements and		
Sewage	pumping of		
pumping	excess treated		
	water upto		
Campanila	sewer line 0.75 % of	172.5	<del>                                     </del>
Corporate Environment		172.3	-
Responsibility	Expansion cost shall be utilized		
[ Kesponstonty	for CER		
	activities which		
	shall be done		
}	completed in		
	phases		
Biomedical	Handling	0.5	Considered
Waste	segregation and		in solid
Management '	management of		waste
	waste like mask.		
!	shields, PPE kits		
L-:	elc.		<u>-</u>
Total		750.71	87.04
11/14/			

	Management	per DCR		(m²)
	4-Wheeler	555	609	Within range of 32
				m² to 35 m²
	2-Wheeler	2547	2587	
	Cycle			
36.	Details of	No		
	Court cases/ litigations			
	w.r.t .the project and			
L	project location if any.			

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 230<sup>th</sup> Part B meeting, SEIAA noted that PP obtained earlier EC for total construction area of 51,599.06 m² (FSI -27.816.29 m² + Non FSI - 23.782.77 m²) vide letter dated 31.03.2020. Now, due to addition of new plot PP has applied for amendment. Now, Proposed Total BUA is 145509.56 m². SEIAA decided to accord Environment Clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implantation of following terms and conditions-

## Specific Conditions:

## A. SEAC Conditions-

- 1 PP to provide Fire hydrants along with necessary equipment on top of the podium and basement. Also PP to explore to provide separate stair case which go direct to the podium for fire man.
- 2. It is noted that, proposed plantation is shown on amonity plot which will may handover to local body. PP to provide mandatory RG in their plot.
- 3. PP to submit the Water NoC, Fire NoC.
- 4. PP to increase road weidth near all the assembly points.
- PP to provide minimum 25 % of total parking arrangement with electric charging facility by providing charging points at suitable places.

#### B. SEIAA Conditions-

- PP to keep open space unpaved so as in ensure permeability of water. However, whenever paving is deemed necessary, PP to provide grass pavers of suitable types & strength to increase the water permeable area as well as to allow effective fire tender movement.
- Pl' to achieve at least 5% of total energy requirement from solar/other renewable sources.
- PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC vide F.No.22-34/2018-JA:JII dt.04.01.2019.
- SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant EC for = FSI-93178.07 m2, Non-FSI-52331.49 m2, Total BUA-145509.56 m2. (Plan approval— CC/0934121, dated-15.07.2021).

## General Conditions:

## a) Construction Phase :-

- I. The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
- II. Disposal of muck, Construction spuils, including bituminous material during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighbouring communities and he disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and

- bealth aspects of people, only in the approved sites with the approval of competent authority.
- III. Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed of as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- IV. A dequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
- V. A trangement shall be made that waste water and sturm water do not get mixed.
- Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices.
- V1). The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.
- VIII. Permission to draw ground water for construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
- JX. Fixtures for showers, tailet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of acrators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
- X. The Energy Conservation Building code shall be strictly adhered to.
- XI. All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.
- XII. Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
- XIII. Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
- XIV. PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas). Protection and Preservation of Trees Act. 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.
- XV. The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.
- XVI. PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas). Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975 as amended during the validity of Environment Clearance.
- XVII. Vehicles hired for transportation of Raw material shall strictly comply the emission norms prescribed by Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Department. The vehicle shall be adequately covered to avoid spillage/leakages.
- XVIII. Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
- XIX. Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during construction phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of

- all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel is preferred. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- XX. Regular supervision of the above and other measures for manitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings by a separate environment cell /designated person.

## B) Operation phase:-

- J. a) The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. b) Wet waste should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. c) Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
- E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
- III. a) The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/ reused to the maximum extent possible. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the adout problem from STP, b) PP to give 100 % treatment to sewage /Liquid waste and explore the possibility to recycle at least 50 % of water, Local authority should ensure this.
- IV. Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW dispusal facility, green helt development prior to occupation of the huildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement.
- V. The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.
- VI. Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
- VII. PP to provide adequate electric charging points for electric vehicles (EVs).
- VIII. Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the Incal DFO/Agriculture Dept.
  - A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.
  - X. Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes.
  - XI. The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi

- language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://purivesh.nic.in
- XII. Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.
- XIII. A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.
- XIV. The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely: SPM, RSPM, SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.

## C) General EC Conditions:-

- I. PP has to strictly abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
- II. If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
- III. Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.
- IV. The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by c-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
- V. The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
- VI. No further Expansion or modifications, other than mentioned in the EIA Notification. 2006 and its amendments, shall be carried out without prior approval of the SEIAA. In case of deviations or alterations in the project proposal from those submitted to SEIAA for clearance, a fresh reference shall be made to the SEIAA as applicable to assess the adequacy of conditions imposed and to add additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- VII. This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.

- 4. The environmental clearance is being issued without projecte to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it dues not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
- 5. This Environment Clearance is issued purely from an environment point of view without projudice to any court cases and all other applicable permissions/ NOCs shall be obtained before starting proposed work at site.
- 6. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.
- 7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, amended time to time.
- 8. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pullution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and roles there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
- 9. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunol (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, D-Wing, Opposite Council Hall. Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

Manisha Patankar Mhaiska 21 (Member Secretary, SELAA)

## Copy to:

- Chairman, SEIAA, Mumbai.
- Secretary, MoEF & CC. IA Division MOEF & CC
- 3. Member Secretary, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Mumbai.
- 4. Regional Office MoEF & CC, Nagpur
- 5. District Collector, Pune.
- 6. Commissioner, Pune Municipal Corporation
- Regional Officer, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, Pune.

## **BUDGETARY PROVISION FOR EMP**

Pollution Control & Other Environment Infrastructure	Capital Cost
	In Rs. Lakhs/annum
During Construction Phase:	
Water for Dust Suppression	2
Site Sanitation , Disinfection & Safety	10
Environmental Monitoring	2
Health Check up	2
Environment Management Cell	8.4
Total (A)	24.4

Sr. No.	Pollution Control & Other Environment Infrastructure	Capital Cost In Rs. Lakhs	Annual O & M Cost In Rs. Lakhs/annum
	During Operation Phase:		
1	Rain Water Harvesting	8.00	0.25
2	Sewage Treatment Plant	84.07	17.90
3	Organic Waste Composting	21.75	4.52
4	Tree Plantation	6.65	3.00
5	Energy saving	112.03	2.13
6	Environment Management Cell	-	6.48
7	Basement ventilation	50.00	3.30
8	Environment Monitoring	-	4.00
9	Basement + sewage pumping	3.00	0.30
	Total (B)	285.50	41.88

## MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010706/24010437

Fax: 24023516

Website: http://mpcb.gov.in Email: cac-cell@mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2nd and 4th floor, Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E), Mumbai-400022

Date: 20/02/2022

Infrastructure/RED/L.S.I

No:- Format1.0/CC/UAN No.0000121089/CE/2202001254

To,

M/s VILAS JAVDEKAR GREENSCAPE DEVELOPERS LLP S.No.67/2 & 67/5/1,67/5/2, Kharadi, Taluka Haveli,Dist Pune



Sub: Consent to Establish for expansion in residential & commercial construction project under Red Category.

Ref:

- 1. Consent to Establish granted vide no. Format1.0/BO/JD (WPC)/ UAN-087253/CE/CC-2007000879 dtd 13.07.2020
- 2. Minutes of 16th Consent Committee Meeting held on 30.12.2021

Your application NO. MPCB-CONSENT-0000121089

For: grant of Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization / Renewal of Authorization under Rule 6 of the Hazardous & Other Wastes (Management & Transboundry Movement) Rules 2016 is considered and the consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in the schedule I,II,III & IV annexed to this order:

- Consent to establish is granted for period upto commissioning of the project or 13.07.2025 whichever is earlier
- 2. The capital investment of the project is Rs.230(Total CI of Project is Rs 374 Cr). Cr. (As per C.A Certificate submitted by industry).
- 3. The Consent to Establish is valid for expansion in residential & commercial construction project named as M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP, Sr. No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, Kharadi, Tal Haveli, Dist Pune on Total Plot Area of 26,000 SqMtrs for proposed total construction BUA of 1,45,509.56 SqMtrs including utilities and services.

Sr.No	Permission Obtained	Plot Area (SqMtr)	BUA (SqMtr)
1	Consent to establish dtd 13.07.2020	11500.00	51599.06
2	Environmental clearance dtd 31.03.2020	11500.00	51599.06

4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

Sr No	Description	Permitted (in CMD)	Standards to	Disposal
1.	Trade effluent	Nil	NA	NA

Sr No	Description	Permitted	Standards to	Disposal
	Domestic effluent	650	<b>'</b>	The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be connected to the sewerage system provided by local body

## 5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:

Stack No.	Description of stack / source	Number of Stack	Standards to be achieved
S-1	DG Set-600 KVA	01	As per Schedule -II
S-2	DG Set-320 KVA	01	As per Schedule -II

## 6. Conditions under Solid Waste Rules, 2016:

Sr No	Type Of Waste	Quantity & UoM	Treatment	Disposal
1	Bio degradable waste	1624 Kg/Day	Organic waste Converter with composting facility / Biogas digester with composting facility	Converted to Manure and used for gardening
2	Non Bio degradable waste	1132 Kg/Day	Segregation	Handed over to local recycler for recycling
3	STP Sludge	6 Kg/Day	Dewatering	Handed over to local recycler for recycling

## 7. Conditions under Hazardous & Other Wastes (M & T M) Rules 2016 for treatment and disposal of hazardous waste:

Sr No	Category No.	Quantity	UoM	Treatment	Disposal
1	5.1 Used or spent oil	96	Ltr/A	Reprocessing	To Authorized Reprocessor

- 8. This Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent and the same shall be binding on the industry.
- 9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/permission from any other Government agencies.
- 10. Project Proponent shall install online monitoring system for the parameter pH, SS, BOD and flow at the outlet of STP.
- 11. Project Proponent shall provide Organic waste digester with composting facility or biodigestor with composting facility.
- 12. Project Proponent shall comply the Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 which is notified by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change dtd.29/03/2016.
- 13. The project proponent shall make provision of charging of electric vehicles in atleast 40 % of total available parking area.
- 14. The project proponent shall take adequate measures to control dust emission and noise level during construction phase.

- 15. This consent is issued with overriding effect on earlier consent to establish granted vide No Format1.0/BO/JD (WPC)/ UAN-087253/CE/CC-2007000879 dtd 13.07.2020.
- 16. PP shall obtain Environmental Clearance from competent authority for the proposed expansion in Construction Project. PP shall not take effective steps towards the expansion in construction without obtaining Environmental Clearance.
- 17. PP shall submit an affidavit in Boards prescribed format within 15 days regarding compliance of C to E.

### **Received Consent fee of -**

Sr.No	Amount(Rs.)	Transaction/DR.No.	Date	Transaction Type
1	460000.00	TXN2109000476	06/09/2021	Online Payment

## Copy to:

- 1. Regional Officer, MPCB, Pune and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Pune II
- They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.
- 2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai



#### **SCHEDULE-I**

## **Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:**

- A] As per your application, you have proposed to provide Sewage Treatment Plant of 685 CMD capacity based in MBBR Technology for treatment of domestic effluent
  - B] The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment plant (STP) to treat the sewage so as to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

Sr.No	Parameters	Limiting concentration not to exceed in mg/l, except for pH
1	рН	5.5-9.0
2	BOD	10
3	COD	50
4	TSS	20
5	NH4 N	5
6	N-total	10
7	Fecal Coliform	less than 100

- C] The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage system provided by local body.
- 2) The Board reserves its rights to **review plans**, **specifications** or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of **waterworks** for the purification thereof & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or and extension or addition thereto.
- 3) The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.
- 4) The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and as amended, and other provisions as contained in the said act.

Sr. No.	Purpose for water consumed	Water consumption quantity (CMD)
1.	Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler feed	0.00
2.	Domestic purpose	695.00
3.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are easily biodegradable	0.00
4.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are not easily biodegradable and are toxic	0.00

5) The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pollution control system as per the conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time.

#### **SCHEDULE-II**

## **Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:**

 As per your application, you have proposed to provide the Air pollution control (APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack (s) and to observe the following fuel pattern-

Stack No.	Stack Attached To	APC System	Height in Mtrs.	Type of Fuel	Quantity & UoM
S-1	DG Set-600 KVA	Acoustic Enclosure	5.0	HSD	120 Ltr/Hr
S-2	DG Set-320 KVA	Acoustic Enclosure	4.0	HSD	64 Ltr/Hr

 The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards.

Total Particular matter	Not to exceed	150 mg/Nm3

- 3) The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or replacemenalteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution control equipment.
- 4) The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).
- 5) Conditions for utilities like Kitchen, Eating Places, Canteens:
  - a) The kitchen shall be provided with exhaust system chimney with oil catcher connected to chimney through ducting.
  - b) The toilet shall be provided with exhaust system connected to chimney through ducting.
  - c) The air conditioner shall be vibration proof and the noise shall not exceed 68 dB(A).
  - d) The exhaust hot air from A.C. shall be attached to Chimney at least 5 mtrs. higher than the nearest tallest building through ducting and shall discharge into open air in such a way that no nuisance is caused to neighbors.

## SCHEDULE-III Details of Bank Guarantees:

Sr No		Amt of BG Imposed	Submission Period	Purpose of BG	Compliance Period	Validity Date
1	C2E	Rs 10 Lakhs	15 Days	Compliance of Consent Conditions	Commissioning of	Upto Commissioning of the project

	Consent (C2E/		Submission	Purpose of	Compliance	Validity
No.	C2O /C2R)	Imposed	Period	BG	Period	Date

<sup>\*\*</sup> The above Bank Guarantee(s) shall be submitted by the applicant in favour of Regional Officer at the respective Regional Office within 15 days of the date of issue of Consent.

# Existing BG obtained for above purpose if any may be extended for period of validity as above.

## **BG** Forfeiture History

Srno.	Consent (C2E/C2O/C2R)	Amount of BG imposed	Submission Period	Purpose	Amount of BG Forfeiture	BG
			NA			

#### **BG Return details**

Srno.	Consent (C2E/C2O/C2R)	BG imposed	Purpose of BG	Amount of BG Returned
		NA		

#### **SCHEDULE-IV**

## **Conditions during construction phase**

A	During construction phase, applicant shall provide temporary sewage and MSW treatment and disposal facility for the staff and worker quarters.
В	During construction phase, the ambient air and noise quality shall be maintained and should be closely monitored through MoEF approved laboratory.
С	Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During night time the noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.

## **General Conditions:**

- 1 The applicant shall provide facility for collection of samples of sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.
- The firm shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP) Act,1981 and Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Solid Waste Management Rule 2016, Noise (Pollution and Control) Rules, 2000 and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2011.
- 3 Drainage system shall be provided for collection of sewage effluents. Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measuring the flow. No sewage shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the terminal manholes. No sewage shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection system.
- 4 Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
- 5 Conditions for D.G. Set
  - a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by treating the room acoustically.

- b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/ acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average.
- c) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.
- d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set manufacturer.
- e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.
- f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.
- g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of D.G. Set.
- h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEFCC, India on Environment (Protection) second Amendment Rules vide GSR 371(E) dated 17.05.2002 and its amendments regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.
- 6 Solid Waste The applicant shall provide onsite municipal solid waste processing system & shall comply with Solid Waste Management Rule 2016 & E-Waste (M & H) Rule 2011.
- Affidavit undertaking in respect of no change in the status of consent conditions and compliance of the consent conditions the draft can be downloaded from the official web site of the MPCB.
- 8 Applicant shall submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to the MPCB.
- 9 The treated sewage shall be disinfected using suitable disinfection method.
- The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the environment statement report for the financial year ending 31st march in the prescribed Form-V as per the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protection) Second Amended rule 1992.
- 11 The applicant shall obtain Consent to Operate from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board before commissioning of the project.

|--|

#### Our Bureau

New Delhi: Over 16,570 companies were registered in September taking the total number of companies registered in India to 22.32 lakh, the ministry of corporate affairs said in a newsletter Friday.

The companies registered in September had an authorised sharecapital of #3,981,09 crore. Of these, 1032 were one person companies which had authorised sharecapital of \$42.43 crore.

As of September end, more than 14.14 lakh were active companies and more than 2.36 lakh had been incorporated within the last 18 months and hence were not due for annual statutory fillings. Of the total 22:32 lakh, over 7.73 lakh companies were closed, 6,944 were under liquidation and 36,110 were in the process of being struck off from register and 2,298 companies have been given the dormant status under the Companies Act.

## WHATSATSTAKE



Companies registered in Sept had an

authorised share capital of ₹3,981 crore. Of these. 1032 were one-person companies

The ministry stated that 21,202 pending cases were pending with the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) while L826 cases were pending with the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT).

According to data shared by the ministry from June 1, 2016 and till August 31, 2021, NCLT has dealt with a total of 78,912 cases out of which 57,710 cases we re disposed of. Out of the disposed cases, 20,313 pertained to the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC), and the remainder ca-

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

We, M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP hereby bring to the kind notice of general Public that Environment Department, Government of Maharashtra has been accorded Expansion in Environmental Clearance for our Residential And Commercial project located at plot bearing S. No. 67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, Village Kharadi, Taluka Haveli, Dist Pune, Maharashtra vide letter dated 12 October 2021 bearing file No. SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 The copies of the clearance letter are available with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen on the Website of the Department of Environment, Government of Maharashtra at http://parivesh.nic.in/

M/s. Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP

KERALA STATE CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD Define, Co-Bank Towers, Palayani, Thirusananthopuram - 695

**Notice Inviting Request for Proposal** 

No. 10338/IT/KB/2021-2022

18-10-2021

Kerala State Co-operative Bank Ltd (Kerala Bank) invites bids under Three Cover System from eligible bidders for Selection of Network System integrator for setting up WAN connectivity with SD-WAN for the bank. The bid details may be seen and bids submitted through the portal https://www.etenders.kerala.gov.in.of the Govt of Kerala.

e-Tender ID	2021_KSCB_445927_1		
Date of issue	16-10-2021		
Last date of submission of Bids	10-12-2021 4pm		

Sd/- Chief Executive Officer

Public V

#### E-TENDER NOTICE N

Sealed Online 8-1 / C Engineer, Public Works (Si Invites bids for Given works / C Tender Format. As per l CAT/2017/Pra.Kra-08/Bidg-Mumbai Circular No. CAT/2

Bids document can be Executive Engineer reserve reasons. Conditional bids w

The detailed Tendor Notice 1. Web- www.mahapwd.cs 2. https://mahatenders.go (Any changes in the NIT w

Vimaka-Pune-Jahi-159-20:



## GLAND PHARMA LIMITED

Corporate Identification Number: L24239TG1978PLC002276 Registered Office: Sy. No. 143 - 148, 150 and 151, Near Gandi N Dundigal - Gandi Maisamma (M), Medchal-Malkaigiri District. Tel: +91 84556 99999; Website: www.glandpharma.com; E-m

## EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED

高級 / 高市 和 M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M	自然でおります。	Quarter ended	<b>三次被</b> 引动致155	Ī
Particulars	30 Sep 21	30 Jun 21	30 Sep 20	Ē
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	ı
Revenue from operations	10,804.69	11,539.00	8,315,00	ä
Profit before tax	4,006.65	4,718.40	2,926,29	
Profit for the period/year	3,020.81	3,506.52	2,188.57	
Total comprehensive income (after taxes)	3,012.79	3,503.76	2,178,83	
Paid up equity share capital (Face value of ₹1/- each) Other equity	164.23	163.90	154.95	
Earnings per equity share (Face value of (1/- each) (Not annualised for the quarter and half year)			allahi serse	100
Basic (₹)	18.37	21.41	14.12	
Diluted (₹)	18.37	21.37	14.12	

Additional information on Standalone Financial Results is as follows:

# काध्याकृट

# बाबत अंतिम निर्णय लवकरच होणार

:. संमेलनाचे स्थळ गोखले टऐवजी मुजबळ नॉलेज गार आहे. या पाश्चेमूमीवर **ा**दी संस्थेचे पदाधिकारी कातेगावकर, शंकर बोन्हाडे ाय करंजकर यांनी साहित्य वि अध्यक्ष कीतिकराव ठाले ची भेट घेतली.

मिलनाचे वेळापत्रक आणि ात चर्चा झाली, साहित्य तीन ते पाच हिसेंबर प्रत च्यावे, अशी विनंती नी केली, मात्र, बैठकोत टोस निर्णय ज्ञाला नाही. अहचणी लक्षात घेऊन **ज्या तारखांबायत लवकर** कव्वविण्यात येईल, असे री पदाधिकाऱ्यांना सांगितले.

## इत लहानग्याची तासांत सुटका

: एका व्यावसायिकाच्या तीन मुलाचे अपहरण करणाऱ्या हिला रिक्षाचालकास कळ्या रिष्टबाळ्यातून अटक व मुलाची सुखरूप सुटका भोक मागण्यासाठी तसेचे करण्याकरिता या महिलेने प्रनामाचे अपहरण केल्याची बेलिस चौकशीनंतर इपड अपहरणानंतर तिने या मुलाला परामध्येच डांबूनही ठेवले लिसानी केवळ १२ तासांत य हे उकल केली. नूरजहाँ साबीर ासे या महिलेचे नाव आहे.

बनवण्याचा ज्यवसाव करणारे ग्रेय व्यावसायिक कळव्यातील व परिसरात राहतात. त्यांचा षांचा मुलगा युधवारी सायंकाळी िच्या आवारात खेळत होता. ब्रे त्याचे अपहरण करण्यात रात्री ८ वाजता कळवा पोलिस त गुन्हा दाखल होल्यानंतर गंनी तत्काळ त्याचा शोध सुरू पोलिस उपनिरोक्षक एम. बी. यांच्या पथकाने रिक्षा क्रमांक अन्य महिती प्राप्त करत ळ्यातील बनेली गावात राहणारी इलक नुरवहाँ साबेर शेख (२५) तिच्या धरातून अटक केले. तसेच ा ताब्यातून या लहानम्याची संमेलनाच्या समिती प्रमुखांची आज बैठक

नाशिक : नाशिकमध्ये होनारे साहित्य संमेलन स्थिगत केले जसले तरीही संमेलनाच्या समित्यांचे काम सुरू आहे. या समित्यांच्या कामाचा आदावा घेण्यसाची समितीचे प्रमुख व दोन उपप्रमुख अशांची बैठक आन, शनिवारी (दि. २३) विश्वास क्लब हाउस, विश्वास बॅंकेसमोर, गंगापूर रोड येथे दुपारी चार वाजता होणार आहे. सर्व समितीप्रमुख व उपप्रमुखांच्या बैठकी कामाच्या नियोजनाचा आद्यवा घेण्यात येणार आहे. या वेळी समिती प्रमुख व दोन उपप्रमुख अशा तीन व्यक्तीन प्रेझेटेशनसह उपस्थित रहाण्यास सांगण्यात आले आहे. यात चाळास समित्यांनी आजवर केलेल्या कामाचा लेखाओचा, येत्था दिवसांत काथ काम करणार त्याची यादी, तसेच येणाऱ्या अडचणी याचा आहाया चेतला जाणार आहे. त्यानंतर समित्यांकडून आलेल्या अडचणीचे निरसन करण्याचे काम हाती चेतले जापार आहे. समित्यांना बाहेरून येणाऱ्या एजन्सीकडून काय अपेक्षा आहे. बाहेरून येणाऱ्य एजन्सीकडून काय कामे करून ध्याधवी याची माहिती समित्यांचे प्रमुख समिती समन्वयकांना देणार आहेत. ही माहिती नियोजनासाठी उपयुक्त ठरण्डर आहे. सुक्म नियोजनावर भर दिला जात आहे.

जाहीर सुचना

आन्ही में, विलास जावडेकर ग्रीनस्केय डेव्हलपर्स एलएलपी सर्दसाधारन जनतेस कळबू इच्छितो कि महाराष्ट्र सरकारच्या पर्यावरण मंडळाने आमध्या सर्वे ने ६७/२, ६७/५/२, ६७/५/२, गाव, खराडी, तालूका हवेली, जिल्हा पुने, महाराष्ट्र ग्रेथील निवासी आणि व्यावसायीक प्रकल्पाला दिनांक १२ ऑक्टोबर २०२१ रोजी क्रमांक SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021 अन्त्ये पर्यावरण्डच्या दृष्टिकोनातून मान्यता दिली आहे. सदर मान्यता पत्राची प्रत महाराष्ट्र प्रदूषम नियंत्रन महळाच्या कार्यालयामध्ये तसेच पर्यावरण विभाग महाराष्ट्र शासन यांच्या https://parivesh.nic.in या संकेतस्थळातर उपलब्ध ने. विलास जावडेकर ग्रीनस्केप डेव्हलपर्स एलप्लपी

## जाहीर नोटींस

तमाम लोकांस कळिक्यात गेते की, खालील परिमिद्यत वर्गन केलेली मिळका ही औ. सोहाय इकवच विजीय ग्रहणा : किंगिन इस्टेट, बेकर हिल, खेरण शोरमच्या माने, कोंद्रक रोड, कनमदी, पुने १२१०४० वाली छोटी मालकी बहिसटीची आहे. सदर मिळकर ही कायम खूर खोड़ी ग्रेम्पासंदर्भात सदर मालकाशी आमचे जीतितांची बोलगी चालु आहेत. सदर निजयत ही निर्वेच व निजीवनी असून, त्या विकल्पाचा सदर मालकांग पूर्व एक न अधिकार असल्याना भावसा सदा मालकांनी आवने अशिलास

तरी सर्रोज निक्तमी मध्ये इतर कोणाचाहि कसत्याही प्रकारे मालकी हका, दावा, अधिकार अगर जितलका असल्वास त्यांनी ही वाहीर नेटीस प्रसिद्ध प्राप्तवासमून १० (दहा) दिवसांचे अत आग्हांस लेखी कळवावे व समझ घेट पंडल मूळ कलदरवारिजी खात्री पटवाबी. अन्वया संदर्शन मिळकत निर्वेश व निर्वोश्वमी असून, इतर क्रोयाचाही न्यहंदी हक, हितसंबंध नहीं व असन्वास तो त्यांनी सोडून दिला आहे, असे सनन्तुन सर्वा कोदी समहत अभने अंगित पूर्व करतीत. मतानून कोमचाही कमत्याती प्रकारची तक्षम चालगार सही,

तुकडी पुणे, पोट कुकडी तालुका एवेली, जिस्हा पुणे व में. दुव्यम निकंधक सार्वेष, हवेली क्र. र ते २७ वाच्या हडीतील व चिंपरी चिववड महानगरपालिकेच्या कार्यकर्वतील गाव भीने किक्कों, तालुका रुकेली, जिल्हा पूर्व बेटील सन्हें वं. ९६ हिस्सा वं. १/२ एक्ट बोज २ हेक्टर ८० आप्र यांसी आकार ४. १२=०२ पैसे विद्यान मालकांचे होत्र २ हेक्टर ४४.१३ आर या फैकी खरेरी देखाचे क्षेत्र १७० आए वासी पतुःसीमा वेणे प्रमाणे :-दक्षिणेश : पंच शाउन

प्रवेस : १८ मीटर दी.पी.सना पश्चिमेश : सब्हें वं. ६५ ची मिलकत - उनरेस : सब्हें वं. १६ पैकी वस्तुरी होसिय सोसावटी वेणे प्रमाणे सदाची नोटीस दिली असे.

पुणे, दि. २२/१०/२०२१

प्रसन्न एस. दराई,

## नगरचा नाशिकला 'ताप'

म. टा. खास प्रतिनिधी, नाराक

नगर जिल्ह्यतील चाहत्या करोना संसगांच फैलाव नाशिक जिल्ह्यातील सिन्नर, निष्यंड आणि येवला या तालुक्यांमध्ये होत आहे. सोबतच हा वादता संसर्ग नाशिक महापालिकेच्या आगामी निवडणुकीसाठीही धोकादायक ठ्रण्याची शक्यता आहे. नगर जिल्ह्याच्या जवळ असलेल्वा या तीन तालुक्यांमध्ये करोनाबधितांच्य वाहत्या संख्येमुळे चार महिन्यांवर वेवून ठेपलेली नारिक महापालिकेची निवडणूक लांबणीवर पडण्याची शक्यता आहे.

महापालिकेची निवडणूक फेब्रुवारी २०२२ मध्ये होत असून, करोनाचे निवंध शिथिल झाल्याने लोकप्रतिनिधी निषडणुकीच्या कामाला लागले <u>खहेत, तर दुसरीकडे निवडमुकीसाठी</u> प्रशासनहीं कामाला लागले असून, प्रारूप आराखडा तकर करण्याचे करम सुरू आहे. शहरातील जनजीवन पूर्वपदावर येत असताना लगतच्या नगर जिल्ह्यातील करोनाबाधितांच्या यादत्य

रुग्यसंख्येने नाशिककरांची झोप मात्र उद्रवली आहे. नगर जिल्ह्यतील ६१ गावांमध्ये लॉकडाउन घोषित करण्यात आला असताना, नगर जिल्ह्याला लागून असलेल्या सिन्नर, येवला आणि निफाड तालुक्यांतही संसर्ग फैलावत आहे. या तालुक्यांच्या माध्यमातून नगरचा नशिकशी थेट संपर्क असल्याने आणि या तीन तालुक्यांतील नागरिकांचा नशिकमध्ये थेट यावर असल्याने शहरात करोनाची तिसरी लाट येऊ शकते.

## उपाययोजना कागदावरच

नगरला लागून असलेल्या या तीन तालुक्यांमध्ये निर्वेष असले तरी ते कागदावरच आहेत. नगरमधून वाधित नशिकमध्ये येऊन संसर्ग वादीस कारणीपुत ठरू नयेत यासाठी जिल्ह्याच्य प्रवेशहारांवर बॅरिकेटिंग करून येगाऱ्या वहनधारकांची कडक तपासणी केली जाणे गरजेचे आहे. नागरिकांनी देखील मास्क, सामाजिक अंतर आणि सॅनिटायझरचा वापर या त्रिसूत्रीचा अवलंब करण्यस भाग पाडायला हवे.

O SBI

## स्टेट बंक आफ इंडिया

शाखा- कृषी विकास शाखा, सातारा

तावा नोटीस

ज्याज्यों काली सही करणार अधिकृत आधिकारी भारतीय स्टेट बेंक, शाबा- कृषी विकास साधा वाताच धांना तिकपुरितायक्षका जेन्द्र विकन्द्रकार जांच प्रथमाणिकाल संसद्ध क्षेत्र हन्योतिय जीव विक्जुमेरी इन्टोस्ट जेक्ट (इन्सोसीट) निवय २००२ च्या काम ५३ (१२) व सिक्जुमेरी इंटोक्ट जेक्ट (रूपोर्लिट), निवय २००२ थ्या कल ५ वन्यते खाली दिलेच्या तरविज्ञास्ताने पुर्वीत कर्जदार सांच तदर आवकस्य करम ५) (२) पुवार चनवी गोटीस पतवृत गोटीसीत नवृद्ध केलेसी कर्ज, व्यान, वाली हेन्तरी देव राका एकेव नेटीस सारक्षेत्रर होनाव/ झानेना वर्ष हू. एकुन राक्कोची भागती केवी होती. संबंधित तपविता सामी नपुद केलेला आहे. उपनेदार यांनी देशे न मरत्यालुळे सर्व सामान्य जनतेल व विशेष्ट कर्यद्रशास बुचना देश्यात वेदे की, चाली नहीं करनार अधिकृत अधिकारी धंनी त्यासीत करन 13 (s) निजय-को प्रदान कालेल्य अधिकारामा क्यर करून खाती वर्गन केलेल्य मालनारोमा खाती न्या वारकेस प्रतिकालक तावा पेतला आहे. प्राणी उल्लेकरेते कर्नदार आणि सामान्य जनता योग हिर शारधानतेथी सुकता करण्यात केते की, त्यांनी खाली उन्लेखलेल्या मञ्चलती संबंधी कोणताई वरहार कक नवें, जर अवा क्लेमताही व्यवहार केला ग्रेज का तो धनतीय स्टेट बेंक, कृषी विकास शाखा. कतात या साम्रेज्या नोनीयत मानगरीयरील चाली तल्लीसितेल्या स्वयनेया (कर्ण स्वयम, म्यान होग्यन व झारोजा कर्न इ. सह) बोजायह असेल.

१. कर्जकुलंबे नाव - वॉ. वीना वज्ञता पाटील फला - मृ. पी. पाली, ता. कराज, कि. साराय वेके सम्बन्ध-१४, २४,१८८, ५३९/- व त्यानरीत हि, २०/०७/२०२९ बावेर झालेले

+ होतारे व्यास व खर्व इत्यादी।

मिकक्तीचे क्वेंच - गीजे सरवारा नेपील पेट सदस्त्रप्रार येपील कर्ते नं. ४६५वी/३/५४७ स फिल प्लॉट क. १४४ मध्य उपलब्धात अलेजी इचाल नामे रॉयल प्लाझा अगर्टमेंट मामग्रील पहीला हरि दुसना मजरफर्सास निवासी सदनिका इं. मिटी-३, (पेंट इन्जन) पाने क्षेत्र ४३.१६ ची. मी. (फिल्टाम) ही भी. पीमा नकांत जापन संबे मानदीची संपूर्ण निवासी सदनिका निकास साध्या बयु-किया - पूर्वेश कार, पंताब जानि जीना, दक्षिणेक पर्नेट में, पीटी-१, पश्चिमोक कर्नेट में, १४३ कि. श. चं. ४६५ सी/३/५४६, उपलेश: कार्डपरिक स्ला.

भागमी मोटोकची स्वर्माण- २०/००/२०२५ प्रतिकालक वाचा चेतन्याची व्यतिक- २१/१०/२०२५

 वर्जनारांचे नाव- थी. प्रकास जनामंत भतामंद्रे, गी. गुजास प्रकास गतामंद्रे होथे स. यसोपन कर्पेट, क्लंट मं. ८, किटीएव मं. ५३५ए/ घर, मतमंतराट फड्टम क्लिज्ञच्या समीप, सारास, ठा. कि.

वेसे नक्कम - क. १९,०९,९२०/- व त्यावरीत दि. २७/०७/२०२९ जसीर कालेले + होमारे माज व सर्च हत्यादी.

स्ति क्रवेद - वी. प्रकार जनाईन नामक्षे, य सी. सुनाता प्रकास नामके पाने वालकीती मीले लवाडी (चेंड) वा. जि. सामान देखील जि. स. ने. ६०५/३ (जुना), दि. स. सं. ६/३ (नक) स तीत पर्वट में १ व २ सबर वंपारपात जानेती इमारत यात्रे संगत क्षिप्तेस्ता, या स्वीत पहीरपा रान्यसंपेत निवासी सदनिवर हा. एक-३ असि एस-४ पाये एक्स क्षेत्र १०३.७३ थी. मी. बिस्टबर ताली बतु-निमा- पूर्वेश ओपन स्पेश व सर्वेट में. एक-२ आणि आट, टक्किनेश ओपन स्पेश व सरवा, रिविभेता ओपन स्पेत वं नाता, उत्तरेतः ओपन रपेता.

नके नोटीकर्श करीना- २४/०१/३०३५ क्सामक तथा धेनस्थाची गारीच- २९/१०/२०२५

Barn- mara ft. 22/40/2024



Integrated HSEQR Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Trainers (Recognised By Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi Under EPA 1986)

(F. No. - 15018 / 06 / 2016 - CPW)

(ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & NABL / 17025 Certified Organisation)

Report No:-GCI/V/Lab/EM-SP/22-23/NOV-00/1057

## **ANALYSIS REPORT**

Date: 29.11.2022

Client details		Sample Details		
Name	M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP		GCI/V/22/K4/VJGD/AA1	
Address	S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, VILLAGE	Location	NEAR SECURITY GATE	
Address	Kharadi, Haveli, Pune. Maharashtra	Date of Sampling	21.11.2022	
Samueling Dono By	MR PRAGANESH	Date of Sample	22.11.2022	
Sampling Done By	MR FRAGANESH	Received	22.11.2022	
Analysis Starts On 22.11.2022		Sampling Instrument	RDS, FPS	
Analysis Completion On	28.11.2022	Sampling Method	IS 5182 : Part 5 : 1975	

## **AMBIENT AIR ANALYSIS RESULTS**

Sr. No.	Parameters	Unit	Results	National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) amended 2009	Reference Method
1	Particulate Matter (PM <sub>10</sub> )	µg/m³	65.7	100	IS 5182 : Part 23 : 2006
2	Particulate Matter (PM <sub>2.5</sub> )	µg/m³	45.9	60	NAAQS Guidelines
3	Sulphur dioxide (SO <sub>2</sub> )	µg/m³	21.8	80	IS 5182 : Part 2 : 2001
4	Oxides of Nitrogen (NO <sub>x</sub> )	µg/m³	19.6	80	IS 5182 : Part 6 : 2006
5	Carbon Monoxide CO	mg/m³	0.58	2.0	IS 5182 : Part 10 : 1999
6	Ozone as O <sub>3</sub>	µg/m³	19.1	100	NAAQS Guidelines
7	Lead as Pb	µg/m³	BDL (<0.1)	1.0	NAAQS Guidelines
8	Nickel as Ni	ng/m³	BDL (<1)	20	NAAQS Guidelines
9	Arsenic as As	ng/m³	BDL (<1)	6.0	NAAQS Guidelines
10	Ammonia as NH3	µg/m³	BDL (<5)	400	NAAQS Guidelines
11	Benzene , C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>6</sub>	μg/m³	BDL (<0.01)	5.0	IS 5182 (Part 11):2006
12	Benzo (a) Pyrene	ng/m³	BDL (<0.1)	1.0	Gas Chromatography



**Authorized Signatory** 

Analysis is subject to the condition in which the sample is received at our Laboratory.

Reports cannot be used as evidence anywhere including judiciary purpose without our prior permission.

Sample will be retained till 15 days from the date of sampling.

CORP. OFFICE & : Green Empire (Anupushpam), Above AXIS Bank, Nr. Yash Complex, Gotri Main Road, Vadodara - 390 021 (Gujarat), INDIA.

R & D

Tel.: +91 - 265 - 2371269 Cell: +91 93285 83835 Email: info@greencircleinc.com Website: www.greencircleinc.com

: ALSO AT :
NEW DELHI GOA PUNE BENGALURU U.K. HYDERABAD KOLKATA DHARWAD MUMBAI PORT BLAIR
: OVERSEAS :



Integrated HSEQR Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Trainers
(Recognised By Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi Under EPA 1986)

(F. No. - 15018 / 06 / 2016 - CPW)

(ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & NABL / 17025 Certified Organisation)

Report No:-GCI/V/Lab/EM-SP/22-23/NOV-00/1057

## **ANALYSIS REPORT**

Client details		Sample Details	
Name	M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP	Sample Code	GCI/V/22/K4/VJGD/AA2
Address	S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, VILLAGE	Location	SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SITE
	Kharadi, Haveli, Pune. Maharashtra	Date of Sampling	21.11.2022
Sampling Done By	MR PRAGANESH	Date of Sample Received	22.11.2022
Analysis Starts On 22.11.2022		Sampling Instrument	RDS, FPS
Analysis Completion On	28.11.2022	Sampling Method	IS 5182 : Part 5 : 1975

## **AMBIENT AIR ANALYSIS RESULTS**

Sr. No.	Parameters	Unit	Results	National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) amended 2009	Reference Method
1	Particulate Matter (PM <sub>10</sub> )	µg/m³	51.8	100	IS 5182 : Part 23 : 2006
2	Particulate Matter (PM <sub>2.5</sub> )	µg/m³	40.8	60	NAAQS Guidelines
3	Sulphur dioxide (SO <sub>2</sub> )	µg/m³	22.5	80	IS 5182 : Part 2 : 2001
4	Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx)	µg/m³	21.4	80	IS 5182 : Part 6 : 2006
5	Carbon Monoxide CO	mg/m³	0.40	2.0	IS 5182 : Part 10 : 1999
6	Ozone as O <sub>3</sub>	µg/m³	14.7	100	NAAQS Guidelines
7	Lead as Pb	µg/m³	BDL (<0.1)	1.0	NAAQS Guidelines
8	Nickel as Ni	ng/m³	BDL (<1)	20	NAAQS Guidelines
9	Arsenic as As	ng/m³	BDL (<1)	6.0	NAAQS Guidelines
10	Ammonia as NH3	µg/m³	BDL (<5)	400	NAAQS Guidelines
11	Benzene , C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>6</sub>	µg/m³	BDL(<0.01)	5.0	IS 5182 (Part 11):2006
12	Benzo (a) Pyrene	ng/m³	BDL (<0.1)	1.0	Gas Chromatography



Date: 29.11.2022

**Authorized Signatory** 

Analysis is subject to the condition in which the sample is received at our Laboratory

Reports cannot be used as evidence anywhere including judiciary purpose without our prior permission.

Sample will be retained till 15 days from the date of sampling.

CORP. OFFICE & : Green Empire (Anupushpam), Above AXIS Bank, Nr. Yash Complex, Gotri Main Road, Vadodara - 390 021 (Gujarat), INDIA.

R & D Tel.: +91 - 265 - 2371269 Celt: +91 93285 83835 Email: info@greencircleinc.com Website: www.greencircleinc.com

: ALSO AT :
NEW DELHI GOA PUNE BENGALURU U.K. HYDERABAD KOLKATA DHARWAD MUMBAI PORT BLAIR
: OVERSEAS :



Integrated HSEQR Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Trainers
(Recognised By Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi Under EPA 1986)

(F. No. - 15018 / 06 / 2016 - CPW)

(ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & NABL / 17025 Certified Organisation)

Report No:-GCI/V/Lab/EM-SP/22-23/NOV-00/1057

#### Date: 29.11.2022

## **ANALYSIS REPORT**

Client details		Sample Details	
Name	M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP	Sample Code	GCI/V/22/K4/VJGD/AA3
Address	S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, VILLAGE	Location	NORTHEAST CORNER OF SITE
	Kharadi, Haveli, Pune. Maharashtra	Date of Sampling	21.11.2022
Sampling Done By	MR PRAGANESH	Date of Sample Received	22.11.2022
Analysis Starts On	22.11.2022	Sampling Instrument	RDS, FPS
Analysis Completion On	28.11.2022	Sampling Method	IS 5182 : Part 5 : 1975

## **AMBIENT AIR ANALYSIS RESULTS**

Sr. No.	Parameters	Unit	Results	National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) amended 2009	Reference Method
1.	Particulate Matter (PM <sub>10</sub> )	µg/m³	5.9	100	IS 5182 : Part 23 : 2006
2.	Particulate Matter (PM <sub>2.5</sub> )	µg/m³	38.7	60	NAAQS Guidelines
3.	Sulphur dioxide (SO <sub>2</sub> )	μg/m³	19.8	80	IS 5182 : Part 2 : 2001
4.	Oxides of Nitrogen (NO <sub>X</sub> )	µg/m³	29.8	80	IS 5182 : Part 6 : 2006
5.	Carbon Monoxide CO	mg/m³	0.48	2.0	IS 5182 : Part 10 : 1999
6.	Ozone as O <sub>3</sub>	μg/m³	19.7	100	NAAQS Guidelines
7.	Lead as Pb	µg/m³	BDL (<0.1)	1.0	NAAQS Guidelines
8.	Nickel as Ni	ng/m³	BDL (<1)	20	NAAQS Guidelines
9.	Arsenic as As	ng/m³	BDL (<1)	6.0	NAAQS Guidelines
10.	Ammonia as NH₃	μg/m³	BDL (<5)	400	NAAQS Guidelines
11.	Benzene , C <sub>6</sub> H <sub>6</sub>	μg/m³	BDL(<0.01)	5.0	IS 5182 (Part 11):2006
12.	Benzo (a) Pyrene	ng/m³	BDL (<0.1)	1.0	Gas Chromatography



#### **Authorized Signatory**

- Analysis is subject to the condition in which the sample is received at our Laboratory.
- Reports cannot be used as evidence anywhere including judiciary purpose without our prior permission.
- Sample will be retained till 15 days from the date of sampling.

CORP. OFFICE & : Green Empire (Anupushpam), Above AXIS Bank, Nr. Yash Complex, Gotri Main Road, Vadodara - 390 021 (Gujarat), INDIA.

R & D Tel.: +91 - 265 - 2371269 Cell: +91 93285 83835 Email: info@greencircleinc.com Website: www.greencircleinc.com

: ALSO AT :
NEW DELHI GOA PUNE BENGALURU U.K. HYDERABAD KOLKATA DHARWAD MUMBAI PORT BLAIR
: OVERSEAS :



Integrated HSEQR Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Trainers
(Recognised By Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi Under EPA 1986)

(F. No. - 15018 / 06 / 2016 - CPW)

(ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & NABL / 17025 Certified Organisation)

Report No:-GCI/V/Lab/EM-SP/22-23/NOV-00/1057

#### Date: 29.11.2022

## **ANALYSIS REPORT**

Client Details		Sample Details		
Name	M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP		Sample Code	GCI/V/22/K4/VJGD/N1-N3
		Location	As per table	
			Quantity	NA
Address	S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 67/5/2, VILLAGE Kharadi, Haveli, Pune. Maharashtra		Date of	21.11.2022
Address			Measurement	21.11.2022
			Sampling	Sound Level Meter
			Instrument	(HTC/SL-1352)
Measurement Done By MR PRAGANESH		MR PRAGANESH	Sampling Method	HTC/SL-1352 Inst. Manual

## **NOISE MONITORING RESULTS**

		Day Time		Night Time		
Sr. No.	Location Name	Units	Results	MPCB Permissible Limit	Results	MPCB Permissible Limit
1.	Near Security Gate	dB (A)	48.5	55	42.8	45
2.	Southwest Corner of the Site	dB (A)	50.6	55	40.5	45
3.	Northeast Corner of the Site	dB (A)	51.5	55	38.2	45

Limits: Maharashtra pollution Control Board has prescribed 55dB (A) as an upper limit of noise level during day time and 45 dB (A) during night time for residential area.



**Authorized Signatory** 

- Analysis is subject to the condition in which the sample is received at our Laboratory.
- Reports cannot be used as evidence anywhere including judiciary purpose without our prior permission.
- Sample will be retained till 15 days from the date of sampling.

CORP. OFFICE & : Green Empire (Anupushpam), Above AXIS Bank, Nr. Yash Complex, Gotri Main Road, Vadodara - 390 021 (Gujarat), INDIA.

R & D

Tel.: +91 - 265 - 2371269 Cell: +91 93285 83835 Email: info@greencircleinc.com Website: www.greencircleinc.com

: ALSO AT :
NEW DELHI GOA PUNE BENGALURU U.K. HYDERABAD KOLKATA DHARWAD MUMBAI PORT BLAIR
: OVERSEAS :



Integrated HSEQR Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Trainers (Recognised By Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi Under EPA 1986)

(F. No. - 15018 / 06 / 2016 - CPW)

(ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & NABL / 17025 Certified Organisation)

Report No:-GCI/V/Lab/EM-SP/22-23/NOV-00/1057

#### Date: 29.11.2022

## **ANALYSIS REPORT**

Client Deta	ails		Sample Details		
Name	M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP		Sample Code	GCI/V/22/K4/VJGD/S1	
Address	S.No.67/2, 67/5/1, 6	37/5/2, VILLAGE Kharadi,	Location	SOIL – GREEN BELT AREA	
Address	Haveli, Pune. Maha	arashtra	Quantity	2.0 kg	
Sampling I	Done By	MR PRAGANESH	Date of Sampling	21.11.2022	
Analysis St	Analysis Starts on 22.11.2022				
Analysis C	ompletion On	28.11.2022	Sample Received Date	22.11.2022	

## **SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS**

Sr. No.	Parameter	Unit	Results	Test Procedure
1	pH (1:5 Soil Suspension)	_	7.2	IS 2720 (Part 26):1987
2	Electrical Conductivity (1:5 Soil Suspension)	mS/cm	0.78	EPA Method 9045
3	Total Nitrogen as N	mg/kg	68.9	Kjeldhal Method
4	Phosphate as P	mg/kg	78.5	Olsen Method
5	Potassium as K	mg/kg	27.1	EPA 3050 B
6	Exchangeable Calcium as Ca	meq/100g	22.3	EPA 3050 B
7	Exchangeable Magnesium as Mg	meq/100g	31.2	ЕРА3050 В
8	Exchangeable Sodium as Na	meq/100g	0.92	EPA3050 B
9	Organic Matter	%	1.75	Walkey and Black Method
10	Texture	-	Clay Loam	Robinson Pipette Method

**BDL** =Below Detectable Limit

DL =Detectable Limit



**Authorized Signatory** 

Analysis is subject to the condition in which the sample is received at our Laboratory.

Reports cannot be used as evidence anywhere including judiciary purpose without our prior permission.

Sample will be retained till 15 days from the date of sampling.

CORP. OFFICE & : Green Empire (Anupushpam), Above AXIS Bank, Nr. Yash Complex, Gotri Main Road, Vadodara - 390 021 (Gujarat), INDIA.

R & D Tel.: +91 - 265 - 2371269 Cell: +91 93285 83835 Email: info@greencircleinc.com Website: www.greencircleinc.com

: ALSO AT :
NEW DELHI GOA PUNE BENGALURU U.K. HYDERABAD KOLKATA DHAR

COLKATA DHARWAD MUMBAI PORT BLAIR



Integrated HSEQR Consulting Engineers, Scientists & Trainers (Recognised By Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, New Delhi Under EPA 1986)

(F. No. - 15018 / 06 / 2016 - CPW)

(ISO 9001, 14001, 45001 & NABL / 17025 Certified Organisation)

Report No:-GCI/V/Lab/EM-SP/22-23/NOV-00/1057

**ANALYSIS REPORT** 

ALL COLOR COLOR							
Client Det	ails		Sample Details				
Name	M/s Vilas Javdekar Greenscape Developers LLP		Sample Code	GCI/V/22/K4/VJGD/DW1			
S.No.67/2, 67/5/1,		67/5/2, VILLAGE Kharadi,	Location	Water supply at Project Site			
Address	Haveli, Pune. Maha		Quantity	2000 ml			
Sampling	Done By	MR PRAGANESH	Date of Sampling	21.11.2022			
Analysis St	tarts on	22.11.2022	Sampling Method	APHA 1060			
Analysis C	completion On	28.11.2022	Sample Received Date	22.11.2022			

**DRINKING WATER ANALYSIS RESULTS** 

	DRIINRIIO WATER ANALISIS RESOLIS							
Sr. No.	Parameter	Unit	Results	Permissible Limit as per IS 10500-2012	Reference Method			
1	Colour	Hazen	Nil	5	APHA 22nd EDITION			
2	Odour	-	No Odour	Unobjectionable	APHA 22nd EDITION			
3	Taste	-	Agreeable	Agreeable	APHA 22nd EDITION			
4	Turbidity	NTU	BDL(<0.5)	1	IS: 3025 Part 10-1984 (Reaff: 2002)			
5	pH at 25 °C	-	7.0	6.5-8.5	IS: 3025 Part 11-1983 (Reaff:2002)			
6	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/l	265	500	IS: 3025 Part 16-1984 (Reaff:2003)			
7	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	mg/l	128	200	IS: 3025 Part 23-986(Reaff:2003)			
8	Total Hardness as CaCO3	mg/l	94	200	IS: 3025 Part 21-2009			
9	Calcium as Ca	mg/l	64	75	IS: 3025 Part 40-1991 (Reaff:2003)			
10	Magnesium as Mg	mg/l	21	30	APHA 22nd EDITION-3500 Mg-B			
11	Chloride as Cl-	mg/l	112	250	IS: 3025 Part 32-1988 (Reaff:2003)			
12	Sulphate as SO4	mg/l	10.7	200	APHA 22nd EDN-4500- SO42- E			
13	Nitrate as NO3	mg/l	11.4	45	APHA 22nd EDN -4500- NO3- B			
14	Iron as Fe	mg/l	0.20	0.30	IS: 3025 Part 53-2003			
15	Manganese as Mn	mg/l	BDL (<0.02)	0.10	APHA 22nd EDN -3500-Mn D			
16	Fluoride as F	mg/l	0.67	1.00	APHA 22nd EDN -4500-F B&D			
17	Lead as Pb	mg/l	BDL (<0.03)	0.05	IS:3025 Part 47 (Reaff:2003)			
18	Copper as Cu	mg/l	BDL (<0.03)	0.05	IS:3025 Part 42 (Reaff:2003)			
19	Zinc as Zn	mg/l	0.81	5.00	IS:3025 Part:49 (Reaff:2003)			
20	Hexavalent Chromium as Cr6+	mg/l	BDL (<0.03)	0.05	IS:3025 Part:37 (Reaff:2003)			
21	Residual Free Chlorine as Cl2	mg/l	BDL (<0.10)	0.20	APHA 22nd EDN -4500-Cl B			
22	Cadmium as Cd	mg/l	BDL (<0.03)	0.003	IS:3025 Part 48(Reaff:2003)			
23	Aluminum	mg/l	BDL (<0.03)	0.03	IS:3025 Part:55 (Reaff:2003)			

**BDL** =Below Detectable Limit



#### **Authorized Signatory**

Date: 29.11.2022

- Analysis is subject to the condition in which the sample is received at our Laboratory.
- Reports cannot be used as evidence anywhere including judiciary purpose without our prior permission.
- Sample will be retained till 15 days from the date of sampling.

CORP. OFFICE & : Green Empire (Anupushpam), Above AXIS Bank, Nr. Yash Complex, Gotri Main Road, Vadodara - 390 021 (Gujarat), INDIA.

R & D

Tel.: +91 - 265 - 2371269 Cell: +91 93285 83835 Email: info@greencircleinc.com Website: www.greencircleinc.com

: ALSO AT :
NEW DELHI GOA PUNE BENGALURU U.K. HYDERABAD KOLKATA DHARWAD MUMBAI PORT BLAIR
: OVERSEAS :



Office of the Chief Fire Officer Pune Municipal Corporation

Out W.No : FB/ 151 6

Date: 918124

To.

(384/21)

Sameer Valimbe Architects, Erandwane, Pune.

Sub:- Fire NOC For Getting Environment Clearance from the "State Environment Impact
Assessment Authority, Govt. of Maharashtra" for the project At S No. 67/2 + 67/5/1, 67/5/2,
Kharadi, Pune.

Ref:- i) E.C. Submission Dt.06/05/2021. (Proposal No.SIA/MH/MIS/211532/2021)

ii) Your office's Application Dt. 06/08/2021.

Dear Sir,

As per the above reference (i) purpose of getting E.C. certificate for the project by the "State Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Govt. Of Maharashtra".

As per the above reference (ii), you are requesting for Fire Dept.'s clearance for extending height and built up area of the building.

Table

Building	Heigh( Mtrs)	Built up area(in Sq.Mtrs)	Propose Use Of The Buildings
Wing A	68.95 Mtrs.	17362.72 Sq.Mtrs.	Mix purpose (comm.+ resi.)
Wing B	69.90 Mtrs.	15237.20 Sq.Mtrs.	Mîx purpose (comm.+ resi.)
Wing C	91.95 Mtrs.	13352.60 Sq.Mtrs.	Mix purpose (comm.+ resi.)
Wing D	91.12 Mtrs.	21836.87 Sq.Mtrs.	Residential Purpose
Wing E	91.12 Mtrs.	23711.97 Sq.Mtrs.	Residential Purpose
Gym	4.20 Mtrs.	180.00 Sq.Mtrs.	commercial purpose
Club House	7.00 Mtrs.	234.26 Sq.Mtrs.	commercial purpose
Multipurpose Hall	16.80 Mtrs.	1300.31 Sq.Mtrs.	commercial purpose
Inclusive Housing	58.975 Mtrs.	5066.00 Sq.Mtrs.	Mix purpose (comm.+ resi.)

The proposal (propose height, use & built up area of the building) will be above as per as the application, check list and architectural drawings submit to this office under reference (ii) above.

As per the resolution No. 6/206, Dt. 14.06.2021 of Hon. Municipal Commissioner, Pune Municipal Corporation, scrutiny fee is paid by challan No.1285, Dt. 07.08.2021, Rs.2,91,100/-.

Consider the above and scrutinized the building plans submitted to this office under reference (ii) above, this office is satisfied with the propose building plans in view of fire prevention & protection for the propose height, built up area and use mentioned in the table above. Layout & Section plans of the proposal with stamped by this department is attached herewith.

This clearance is giving only for the purpose to getting Environment Clearance from the "State Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Govt. Of Maharashtra", Provisional Fire NOC for the purpose of getting commencement certificate from Building Permission Department Of PMC, should be taken separately

(Rames) B Gangad)
Assi. Divisional Fire Officer
Pune Municipal Corporation

Chief Fire Officer
Pune Municipal Corporation

Encl: Layout & Section plans of the proposal with stamped,

R	48	X	45	10	2160.00	LTRS
	2160.00	LTRS				
ŀ	2160.00	X.	1.50	=	3240.00	LTRS
3-	3240.00	1TRS				

AD C	ALCULATIO	NS (GYM)		
RPET	OCCUPANCY LOAD PER	OCCOLMICT		
REA	SQ.M.	NOS.	M	F
d4.00	3	48	24	24
14.00		48	24	24
MULT		W-01 W-0		

TC REQUIREMENT - (GYM)

INCL 48 (MALE 24 NOS. FEMALE = 24 NOS.)

TOTAL MERCIAL COMPLEXES, SHOPPING MALLS, VEGETABLE MARKETS

	100000	REQUIRED		PROPOSED	
	FEMALE	MALE	FEMALE	М	F
	per 50 Winimum2)	1	1.	1	1
		- 3	-	1	-
FLO		0		=	-

BASEMENT GROUND ATEMENT AREA IN 15T FL00! SQM ZND FLOC 17362.72 3RD FLOC 15237.20 4TH FLO 19TH FLOOR 5TH FLO 18TH FLOOR 500 6TH FEO 17TH FLOOR 00 3 00 3 7TH FLO 8th FLO 16TH FLOOR 9TH FLO 15TH FLOOR 10TH FL 35 14TH FLOOR 003.003.003.003.003.003 11TH FL 13TH FLOOR 12TH FL 13TH FL 12TH FLOOR 14TH FL 11TH FLOOR 15TH FL 10TH FLOOR 16TH FI 17TH FE 9TH FLOOR 18TH FM BTH FLOOR 19TH F 7TH FLOOR 20TH F 21TH F 6TH FLOOR 22ND | 5TH FLOOR TOTAL 4TH FLOOR 3RD FLOOR 2ND FLOOR POOIUM LEVEL 1ST FLOOR GROUND FLOOR

AMEL IM GROUND 540.40M

LAYOUT

STAMP OF APPROVAL

01/19

 PLAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED NO.CC/1748/19 DATED-05.11.2019

 PLAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED NO.CC/0411/20 DATED-24.08.2020

 PLAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED NO. CC/1483/20 DATED-24.12.2020

असे प्रमाणित करण्यात येने की, सबर आराखड्यां कें अग्निसुरका उपाययीतने कर कृष्टि ने एएउटी केंद्री कराता, से योज्य असल्याचे विसुन कार्त है त्या है प्रमाणिक करण 'शासनाच्या पर्यावरण आराज मुख्यारन अग्नियादी संपुर्व प्रवेशाची' देण्यात रोज आहे

प्रश्नाकारीत हामासीचे बा कार्य स्वतानकारी । बलाचे प्रश्नाकार ना शतका प्रश्नाक सार्व स्वतान के स्वतान स्वता

राज्य अशिक्षेत्र अधिकारी एशे महानगरपालिका

I/WE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CONFIRM THAT I/WE WOULD ABIDE BY PLANS APPROVED BY AUTHORITY / COLLECTOR. I/WE WOULD EXECUTE THE STRUCTURE AS PER APPROVED PLANS. ALSO I/WE WOULD EXECUTE THE WORK UNDER SUPERVISION OF PROPER TECHNICAL PERSON SO AS TO ENSURE THE QUALITY AND SAFETY AT THE WORK SITE.

MR. VILAS JAVDEKAR GREENSCAPE DEVELOPERS LLP THROUGS PARTNER MR. ADITYA JAVDEKAR & OTHER

PROJECT

REVISED COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL LAYOUT OF BUILDING ON S.NO.67/2+67/5/1,S.NO.67/5/2,AT KHARADI, PUNE.

NAME AND SIGNATURE OF ARCHITECT

SAMEER VALIMBE CA/92/14618

## **VOUSSOIRS**

ARCHITECT AND INTERIOR DESIGNERS.

10 JANHAVI APPT., BHONDE COLONY, NR. OLD
KARNATAK H. SC., ERANDAVANA PUNE-4 TEL;-41406399

NORTH SCALE
1:500 SHEET NO.

Scanned with CamScanner



कार्यकारी अभियंता कार्यालय बंडगार्डन पाणी पुरवटा पुणे महानगरपालिका जायक क्र. 430 दिनांक 8 01702

## PROVISIONAL ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATE

प्रती,

श्री. विलास जावडेकर ग्रीनस्केप डेव्हलपर्स ग्ल ग्ल पी तर्फ भागीदार श्री. आदीत्य जावडेकर व इतर (आर्किटेक्ट श्री ममिर वाळींबे) ३०६, सिप्दार्थ टॉवर्स, संगम प्रेस रोड कोथरुड, पुणे ४१९ ०३८

> विषय :- श्री. विलास जावडेकर ग्रीनस्केप डेक्टलपर्स एस एस पी तर्फे भागीदार श्री. आदीत्य जावडेकर व इतर बांनी सब्हें नं. ६७/२+६७/५/१, स.न.६७/५/२ ,खराडी, पुणे वेबील होणाऱ्या प्रकल्पासाठी पर्यावरण नाहरकत प्रमाण पत्रासाठी पाणी पुरवडा विभागाने अभिग्राय बाबत.

संदर्भ :- बंडगार्डन पाणी पुरवठा, आ. क्र. ३१३९ दिनांक १/०२/२०२०. व छा। अ ४०५ रि १४१०६/१९

संदर्भाकीत पत्रान्वये विषयांकील नियोजित प्रकल्पास पर्यावरण नाहरकत पत्र मिळणेसाठी पाणी पुरवदा विभागाचा ना-हरकत दाखल्याची मागणी आपण केली आहे. , पुर्वी सदर मिळकतीकरीता संदर्भ क १ अन्वये १६०.०४ के.एल.डी. करिता नाहरकत पत्र देण्यात आले होते आता संदर्भ क २ अन्वये सदर प्रकल्पासाठी ४६२.०० के.एल.डी. इतक्या पाण्याची गरज असल्याचे संदर्भाकीत पत्रात नमुद केले आहे

- विषयांकीत मिळकतीवरील प्रकल्पास भोगवटा पत्र प्राप्त झाल्यानंतर भोगवटा असणाऱ्या प्रकल्पास यांचे प्रमाणात पाणी पुरवता करणे करीता नळजोड प्रस्ताव सादर करणार.
- विकसकाने स्वखर्चाने मनपाये सुचनेनुसार जलवाहिनी विकसित करणार.
- एस.टी.पी बाबत स्वतंत्र माहिती खाल्यास सादर करणार व त्याद्वारे पुर्नवापर होणाऱ्या पाण्याबायतचा सविस्तर तपशील देणार.
- अ) जानेवर बांधजाम चालू करणेपूर्वी मिळकतीमधील मनपाच्या नळजोडावरील थकबाकी भरून सदर नळजोड बंद करणार.
- इमारतीचे पिण्याचे पाणी, वापराचे पाणी व पलिशन्चे पाणी इ.कारणासाठी प्रत्येक प्रकल्पातील सदनिका/ऑफीसेस साठी स्वतंत्र व्यवस्था करणार.
- सदर प्रकल्पाकरीला पाण्याचे उपलब्धेनुसार होणारा पाणी पुरवठा वगळता जादा पाण्याची व्यवस्था विकसक स्वतःकराची लागेल.
- अंतर्गत वापरण्यात येणा-या फिटींग्ज डिस्चार्ज ५ लिटर प्रति मिनिटापेशा कमी देवणार
- सर्व कामे सक्षम कन्सलटंट यांचेकडून डिझाईन करून त्यांचे सुपरव्हिजन अंतर्गत पुर्ण करणार.
- ९) व्यापारी पाणी वापरासाठी स्वतंत्र संपर्वेल बांघणार.
- १०) तत्कालीन पाण्याच्या परिस्थितीनुसार मनपा कडील नियमानुसार व धोरणानुसार या पुढील कार्यबाही तत्कालीन बेळी निश्चित करण्यात येईल.
- ११) भोगवटा पत्र प्राप्त झाल्यानंतर व भोगवटा पत्राच्या सदिनका/ऑफीसेसख्या प्रमाणात त्यावेळव्या प्राप्त धोरणानुसार
   पाणी पुरवठा उपलब्ध केला जाईल.
- १२) ले आऊट मनपा मान्य झाल्यानंतर सी.सी. ची एक प्रत व ले आऊटची एक प्रत खाल्यास सादर करावी लागेल.
- १३) प्रस्तुत प्रकरणी सदर परिसरात आजमितीस मनाय मार्फत काही भागात अत्यल्य स्थ्रेपात पाणी पुरवठा करण्यात केत आहे. तसेच सदर परिसरात जलवाहिनी विकसनाची काने झालेनंतर व मनाया मार्फत पाणी पुरवठा करण्याचे नियोजन त्यावेकच्या परिस्थितीनुसार करणेत चेईल.

१४)सदर प्रकरणी अपुन्या पाणी पुरवक्याबाबत विकसक हे खाल्याकडे सादर केलेल्या हमीपजास (श्री. परमार वी. के यांचे नोटरी रिजिस्टर क्र. 114/23 दिनांक २५/०६/२०२१ ) अधीन राहमाने आहे

कळावे

)। 99 फनिष्ठ अभियंता बंडगार्डन पाणी पुरवता पुने महानगरपालिका उप अभियता बंडगार्डन पाणी पुरवठा पुणे महानगरपालिका